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IF YOU ARE A SHAREHOLDER OF BLUELIFE LIMITED, THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND 

REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 

This document is issued by BlueLife Limited (“BlueLife”, the “Company” or “BLL”), a public company 

incorporated and domiciled in Mauritius on 16 April 2004, with company number C07050411, and its 

registered address at 4th Floor, IBL House, Caudan Waterfront, Port Louis, Mauritius. The Company is 

regulated by the Companies Act 2001 and is registered as a Reporting Issuer with the Financial 

Services Commission (the “FSC”). 

This document serves as a Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus (as defined in the Securities Act 

2005) and is issued in compliance with the Securities Act 2005, the Companies Act 2001 and the 

Securities (Public Offers) Rules 2007 for the purpose of providing information to shareholders of the 

Company and to the public in general in relation to the convertible redeemable bond programme of 

10,000 secured / unsecured convertible redeemable bonds (the “Bond Programme”) by BlueLife. 

Under this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus, BlueLife may from time to time, subject to 

compliance with all relevant laws, regulations and directives, issue secured or unsecured bonds (the 

“Bonds”) having an aggregate nominal amount of MUR500,000,000 (the “Aggregate Nominal 

Amount”). 

All Bonds having the same maturity date, bearing interest (if any) on the same basis and at the same 

rate, and the remaining terms of which are otherwise identical, will constitute a Tranche (“Tranche”). 

BlueLife intends to initially issue to its shareholders 6,000 Bonds at an issue price of MUR50,000 per 

Bond, for an Aggregate Nominal Amount of up to MUR300,000,000 (the “First Tranche”).  

The remaining Bonds may be subsequently issued in one or more additional Tranches. Details of the 

Aggregate Nominal Amount of Bonds, interest payable in respect of Bonds, the status of the Bonds, 

the issue price of Bonds and any other terms and conditions not contained in the Terms and Conditions 

which are applicable to any Bonds will be set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement issued in 

connection with the subsequent Tranches.  

In the event that Bonds issued under a Tranche are to be listed in Mauritius, (i) permission of the Listing 

Executive Committee (the “LEC”) of the Stock Exchange of Mauritius (the “SEM”) will be sought for the 

listing of the issued Bonds (ii) this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus together with any Applicable 

Pricing Supplement will be submitted, as the listing particulars of the Issuer (the ”Listing Particulars”), 

to the LEC for its approval, and (iii) a copy of the Listing Particulars will be filed with the FSC. All 

references to 'Listing Particulars' shall therefore refer to this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus. 

The terms and conditions (the “Terms and Conditions”) of the Bonds are described under the section 

of this Listing Particulars entitled “Terms and Conditions”. 

As at the date of this Listing Particulars, the Bond Programme has not been rated by any rating agency. 

However, the Issuer may at any time obtain a rating from a rating agency for the Programme or any 

Tranches of Bonds issued pursuant to the terms of the Bond Programme. A security rating is not a 

recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to suspension, reduction or 

withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating agency. If the Issuer intends to procure the rating of any 

bonds by a rating agency prior to their issuances, the Issuer will provide further information on this in 

the Applicable Pricing Supplement for those Bonds. 

The Bonds are freely transferable, subject to the following provisions: 

a) if and when listed, the Listing Rules of the SEM; 

b) if and when listed, the Securities (Central Depository, Clearing and Settlement) Act 1996, CDS 

Rules and Procedures if Bonds are held in the Central Depository System; 

c) if and when listed, the Stock Exchange (Conduct of Trading Operations) Rules 2001 and 

Automated Trading System Schedule of Procedures; 

d) the provisions of the Listing Particulars; and/or 

e) the provisions of the Agency Agreement (as defined in the Terms and Conditions).  

There are currently no other restrictions on the sale or transfer of Bonds under Mauritian law. 
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A copy of this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus has been registered with the FSC. This 

Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus is not an invitation to the public to subscribe for Bonds and 

Bonds shall not be issued under this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus more than 6 months after 

the date the Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus is granted effective registration. This Programme 

Memorandum/ Prospectus and the Applicable Pricing Supplement are not intended to provide a basis 

for any credit or other evaluation. 

On the first day of listing and trading of the Bonds on the Official Market of the SEM, the Company 

undertakes to make available 10 Bonds at an indicative price of MUR50,000 per Bond (as may be 

adjusted in accordance with the Tick Size). 

This Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus also serves as Listing Particulars, as defined in the Listing 

Rules (the “Listing Rules”) of the SEM and includes information given in compliance with the relevant 

chapters of the Listing Rules with regard to the Bonds to be admitted to listing on the Official Market of 

the SEM. 

The Bonds to be offered have been granted approval with regard to their admission to listing on the 

Official Market of the SEM. This document has been approved by the LEC of the SEM in conformity 

with the Listing Rules on 07 May 2021 and bears registration number LEC/P/03/2021. 

Investing in the Bonds involves a certain degree of risk. Prospective investors should carefully consider 

the matters set out under the heading “Risk Factors”. 

Any information on taxation contained in this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus is a summary of 

certain tax considerations, but is not intended to be a complete analysis of all tax considerations. The 

contents of this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus are not to be construed as investments, legal 

or tax advice. 

For a full appreciation of this document, it should be read in its entirety. If you are in any doubt about 

the action you should take, you should consult your financial advisor, your investment dealer or any 

other independent advisor immediately. 

None of the FSC, the LEC, or the SEM assumes any responsibility for the contents of this document. 

The FSC, the LEC and the SEM make no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of any of 

the statements made or opinions expressed in this document and expressly disclaim any liability 

whatsoever for any loss arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part thereof. 

The FSC, LEC and the SEM do not vouch for the financial soundness of the Company or for the 

correctness of any statements made or opinions expressed with regard to it. 

Transaction Advisor 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Limited 
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1. DECLARATION BY AND STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS 

1.1. Declaration by Directors 

This Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus includes particulars with regard to BlueLife to be given in 

compliance with the Companies Act 2001, the Securities Act 2005, the Securities (Public Offers) Rules 

2007 and the Listing Rules governing the listing of securities on the Official Market of the SEM. 

The directors of BlueLife (the “Directors”), whose names appear in Section 12, collectively and 

individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the information contained 

in this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries that, 

to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no facts, the omission of which, would make any 

statement herein misleading. 

The Directors confirm that the historical financial information included in this document (except for the 

unaudited interim financial statements as at 28 February 2021 have been extracted from audited, 

unqualified and consolidated annual reports for BlueLife for the years ended 30 June 2020, 30 June 

2019 and 30 June 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and in compliance with the Companies Act 2001 and the Financial 

Reporting Act 2004. The Directors accept responsibility for the said financial information. 

Furthermore, the Directors declare that, to the best of their knowledge and belief and after having made 

reasonable inquiries, in relation to the period from 28 February 2021, the date to which the last 

unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared, to the date of this document: 

 There has not been any material adverse change in the financial or trading position of BlueLife 

and its subsidiaries; 

 The business of BlueLife and its subsidiaries has been satisfactorily maintained; 

 There have been no circumstances adversely affecting the value of the assets of BlueLife and 

its subsidiaries; and 

 Based on currently available information, the working capital available to BlueLife and its 

subsidiaries is not expected to be sufficient for the next twelve months operations from the 

date of the issue of this document. The Board and Management are currently renegotiating 

the existing bank facilities, applying for Support and Relief funding for the Azuri hotel and 

expecting to complete the sale of certain assets by 30th of September 2021 to fill the funding 

gap The total net sale proceeds are expected to be more than MUR200m. Any future funding 

gap will be filled by funds raised through the Rights Issue and the Bond Programme. 

On 18 December 2020, the Board of Directors approved the multi-tranche bond programme of up to a 

maximum Aggregate Nominal Amount of MUR500million. On 18 January 2021, the Board of Directors 

also approved the First Tranche. The total amount to be raised under the First Tranche will not exceed 

MUR300million. 

This Listing Particulars does not include any ‘forward-looking statement’. 

1.2. Statement of Directors pursuant to Section 71(2) (b) of the Securities Act 2005 

The Directors accept responsibility for the contents of this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus and 

declare that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and after making reasonable inquiries, this 

Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus complies with the Securities Act 2005, any regulations made 

under this Act or any FSC Rules. 

The following documents will be incorporated in, and to form part of, this Programme Memorandum/ 

Prospectus (“Documents Incorporated by Reference”): 

 all supplements to this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus as may be issued from time to time; 

 the Agency Agreement;  

 the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement; 

 each Applicable Pricing Supplement relating to any Tranches issued under this Programme 

Memorandum/ Prospectus; 

 the audited financial statements of the Issuer for the three (3) financial years prior to any Tranches 

issued under this Programme Memorandum/ Prospectus; and  

 the latest interim accounts, reviewed by the auditors of the Issuer. 
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The above documents shall, where appropriate modify and supersede the contents of this Programme 

Memorandum/ Prospectus. The Issuer will provide copies of the documents incorporated by reference, 

free of charge. 

No obligation to update this Listing Particulars 

BlueLife is under no obligation and assumes no responsibility to update this Listing Particulars (whether 

to reflect a change in its financial or trading position or otherwise) as of any date after the date of this 

Listing Particulars. 

Approved by the Board of BlueLife Limited and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

 

Hugues Lagesse 

Acting Chief Executive Officer and  

Executive Director 

 

 

 

Jean-Claude Béga 

Chairman and Non-Executive Director 
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2. KEY TERMS AND DEFINITIONS 

Actis Actis Paradise Jersey Limited 

Additional Interest 

Amount 
Interest accrued on the amount of Arrears of Interest at the Default Interest Rate 

Affected Bonds 

In respect of: 

i. an Event of Default referred to in Condition 6.1.14. (as applicable), the 

Bonds forming part of a particular Tranche; or 

an Event of Default referred to in Condition 6.1.14. (as applicable), the Bonds 

forming part of the Bond Programme 

Agency Agreement The agency agreement entered into, or to be entered into, between the 

ii. Issuer and the Registrar in relation to a particular Tranche of Bonds 

Aggregate Nominal 

Amount 

The total Nominal Amount to be raised pursuant to the Bond Programme 

contemplated hereunder 

Allotment Date 
Date on which the Bonds will be allocated to the successful applicants of the 

Bond Programme 

Announcement Date The announcement date as specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Applicable Pricing 

Supplement 

The pricing supplement issued in relation to each Tranche (substantially in the 

form set out in this document) as a supplement to this document and (a) giving 

details of that particular Tranche and (b) any additional information as may be 

required to be included in the pricing supplement by any regulatory or 

supervisory body 

Arrears of Interest 
Any Interest not paid on an Interest Payment Date, together with any other 

Interest not paid on any other such Interest Payment Date which remains unpaid 

Board The Board of directors of BlueLife Limited 

Bond, or Convertible 

Bond 

Secured / unsecured convertible redeemable bond to be issued by BlueLife 

under the Bond Programme, at a nominal value of MUR50,000 per bond 

Bond Programme 
Up to a maximum Aggregate Nominal Amount of MUR500million multi-tranche 

secured / unsecured convertible redeemable Bonds 

Bondholder The holders of Bonds as recorded in the Register  

Bondholders’ 

Representative 

MUA Life Limited (BRN C07006990), duly authorised to act on behalf of a 

Bondholder and appointed pursuant to the Bondholders’ Representative Agency 

Agreement 

Bondholders’ 

Representative 

Agency Agreement 

The agency agreement entered into between the Issuer and the Bondholders’ 

Representative appointing the Bondholders’ Representative with the aim of 

providing for the protection and enforcement of the rights and entitlements of 

Bondholders 

Business Day 
A day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday in Mauritius) which is a 

day on which commercial banks settle MUR payments in Mauritius 

Business Day 

Convention 
The various business day conventions which may be applicable to the 

calculation of Interest   

CDS The Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd 

Certificate  A certificate issued in respect of a Bond and shall include a letter of allotment 
issued by the Registrar in respect of a Bond 
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Company, Issuer, 

BlueLife or BLL 
BlueLife Limited 

Companies Act The Companies Act 2001 of the Republic of Mauritius, as amended from 
time to time 

Condition A condition as contained in the Terms and Conditions 

Constitution The constitution of the Company dated 04 December 2013 

Conversion Date The date at which a bondholder can exercise the Conversion Right 

Conversion Notice 
The form to be completed by the Bondholder to convert his/her Bond into 

ordinary shares of BlueLife 

Conversion Right A Bondholder’s right to convert its Bond into ordinary of BlueLife 

Day Count Fraction 

The actual number of days in the relevant Interest Period divided by 365 days 

(or, if any portion of that Interest Period falls in a leap year, the sum of (a) the 

actual number of days in that portion of the Interest Period falling in a leap year 

divided by 366 and (b) the actual number of days in that portion of the Interest 

Period falling in a non-leap year divided by 365) 

Default Interest Rate 5.0% per annum 

Directors The Directors of BlueLife 

Early Redemption The early redemption of a Bond prior to its Maturity Date 

Early Redemption 
Amount 

The amount payable in respect of any Bond upon the Early Redemption of 
such Bond on the occurrence of an Event of Default, which, unless otherwise 
specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement, shall be the Nominal Amount 
and any Accrued Interests  

Eligible shareholder All shareholders of BlueLife on the Record Date 

EPS Earnings per share 

Event of Default An event set out in Condition 6.1.14 

Excess Bonds Bonds not subscribed for 

Final Redemption The redemption of a Bond on the Maturity Date 

Final Redemption 

Amount 

 

The amount payable in respect of a Bond upon its Final Redemption which, 

unless otherwise provided in the Applicable Pricing Supplement, is its Nominal 

Amount and any Accrued Interests 

First Tranche The proposed issue of 6,000 Bonds at an issue price of MUR50,000 each, to 
the existing shareholders of the Company on the Record Date  

FSC The Financial Services Commission of Mauritius 

Governing Law 
The Listing Particulars/Programme Memorandum and the Bonds will be 

governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of Mauritius; 

Group 
BlueLife Limited and its subsidiaries, as defined by the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

IBL IBL Ltd 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 
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Interest 

Commencement Date 
The first date on which interest on the Bonds will accrue 

Interest Determination 

Date 

The date upon which Interest is calculated for a specified Interest Period and as 

set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Interest Payment Date Every six months from the Interest Commencement Date 

Interest Period 

The period beginning on (and including) the Interest Commencement Date and 

ending on (but excluding) the first Interest Payment Date, and each successive 

period beginning on (and including) an Interest Payment Date and ending on 

(but excluding) the next Interest Payment Date. The Interest period is semi-

annual from the Interest Commencement Date 

Interest Rate The interest rate set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement  

IOREC Indian Ocean Real Estate Company Limited 

Issue Date 
The date of issuance of a Bond, as specified in the Applicable Pricing 

Supplement 

Issue Price 

The price, determined by the Issuer at the time of the issue in accordance with 

prevailing market conditions, at which the Bonds may be issued fully paid and 

at an issue price which is at their Nominal Amount or at a discount to their 

Nominal Amount, as specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Issuer 
BlueLife Limited, a company registered under the laws of Mauritius under 

registration number C50411 and business registration number C07050411 

LEC Listing Executive Committee of the SEM 

Listing Particulars 
This document prepared pursuant to the Listing Rules of the SEM for the 

purpose of listing the Bonds under the Bond Programme 

Listing Rules 
The rules constituted by the SEM governing the listing of securities on the 

Official Market 

Maturity Date 

In respect of a Tranche of Bonds the date upon which the Bonds are to be finally 

redeemed and all amounts due on the Bonds are to be repaid by the Issuer as 

set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Mauritius The Republic of Mauritius 

Minimum Increment The minimum increment specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

MUR Mauritian rupees 

NAV Net asset value 

Nominal Amount 

i. the par value of any Bond, or 

in relation to any Bond that is not issued at its par value, the total amount, 

excluding Interest and any adjustment on account of any formula, owing by 

the Issuer under the Bond 

Notice Period ii. A notice period as specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Obligor A Person that is party to a Security Agreement 

Offer Opening Date Offer acceptance start date 

Offer Closing Date 
Deadline to return the Application Form to Ocorian Corporate Administrators 

Limited, 6th Floor, Tower A, 1 CyberCity, Ebène 
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Ordinary Resolution 

In relation to all Bondholders, a resolution passed at a properly constituted 

meeting of such Bondholders duly convened and held in accordance with the 

provisions of this Agreement (i) upon a show of hands, by a majority of the 

Bondholders present in person and voting thereat, or (ii) if a poll is duly 

demanded, by a majority of the votes cast at such poll by the Bondholders 

present in person or by proxy 

Ordinary Shares Ordinary shares of no-par value in the capital of BlueLife 

Person 

Any individual, company, corporation, firm, partnership, joint venture, 

association, unincorporated organization, trust or other judicial entity, including, 

without limitation, any state or agency of a state or other entity, whether or not 

having separate legal personality 

Programme 

Memorandum/ 

Prospectus 

This document issued in compliance with the Companies Act 2001, Securities 

Act 2005 and the Securities (Public Offers) Rules 2007 

Record date 
Date on which a shareholder becomes eligible to participate in the Bond 

Programme as specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Register The register of Bondholders maintained by the Registrar as agent for the Issuer 

Relevant Time 
The time on the Interest Determination Date, if any, specified in the Applicable 

Pricing Supplement for calculating the Interest Rate on a Bond 

Security Agreement 
Any agreement, document or deed which is stated to be a ‘Security Agreement’ 

in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

SEM The Stock Exchange of Mauritius Ltd 

SEMDEX 
Benchmark index of prices of all listed stocks where each stock is weighted 

according to its share in the total market capitalisation  

Register The register of Bondholders maintained by the Registrar  

Rights Issue 

The issue and listing by way of an offer for subscription of 500,000,000 new 

ordinary shares of BlueLife by way of a rights issue in the proportion of 0.7634 

new ordinary share for every ordinary share held on 27 May 2021, at an issue 

price of MUR0.60 per share for an amount of MUR300,000,000 

Senior Bondholder 
The first signatory in the application form, where a Bond is registered in the 

name of more than one Bondholder 

Settlement Date  
Date on which the payment of the Nominal Amount of the Bonds is made by the 

Obligor, as set out in Applicable Pricing Supplement 

Share Registry or 

Agent 

Ocorian Corporate Administrators Limited, the entity acting as registrar, 

calculation, paying and transfer agent under the Agency Agreement 

Special Resolution 

In relation to all Bondholders, a resolution passed at a properly constituted 

meeting of such Bondholders duly convened and held in accordance with the 

provisions of Condition 6.1.26.2 or the Bondholders’ Representative Agency 

Agreement, as applicable, (i) upon a show of hands, by a majority consisting 

of not less than seventy-five (75) percent of the Bondholders present in 

person or by proxy and voting thereat or (ii) if a poll is duly demanded, by a 

majority consisting of not less than seventy-five (75) percent of the votes cast 

at such poll by the Bondholders present in person or by proxy 

Taxes has the meaning set out in Condition 6.1.13; 
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Terms and Conditions 

The terms and conditions set forth and incorporated in the section of this Listing 

Particulars headed ‘Terms and Conditions of the Bonds’ and in accordance with 

which the Bonds will be issued provided that such terms and conditions may be 

amended by a supplementary Listing Particulars and an Applicable Pricing 

Supplement 

Trading Day Any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in Mauritius. 

Tranche  

All Bonds having the same maturity date, bearing interest (if any) on the same 

basis and at the same rate, and the remaining terms of which are otherwise 

identical. 

Transaction 
Refers to the capital raising exercise over the next 12 months through the Rights 

Issue and Bond Issue 

VWAP 
Volume Weighted Average Price of the Shares listed on the Official List of the 

SEM for a 90 days period 
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3. COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

3.1. Company background and principal activities 

BlueLife (previously known as FUEL Properties Limited) is a public company limited by shares, 

incorporated in Mauritius on 16 April 2004. BlueLife is a property investment and development 

company.  

The principal activities of BlueLife consist of property development projects and real estate properties 

investment, including investment in hotels. The Company has 2 ancillary clusters which include asset 

management and support services to property development. 

Its portfolio of assets includes offices, retail units, hotels and land used for mixed-use development, 

mainly in Azuri Ocean & Golf Village, where there is ongoing development. 

412 people were employed by BlueLife at 30 June 2020. The headcount by entity is provided in the 

table below: 

Company Name Headcount 

Bluelife Limited 34 

Ocean Edge Property Management Company Limited 16 

Circle Square Holding Company Ltd - 

Haute Rive Holdings Ltd - 

Les Hauts Champs 2 Ltd - 

PL Resort Ltd 114 

Life in Blue Limited - 

Azuri Smart City Company Ltd  

(previously known as Azuri Watch Ltd) 

- 

Azuri Estate Management Ltd 27 

Azuri Services Ltd 41 

HR Golf Holding Ltd - 

Azuri Golf Management Ltd - 

Haute Rive Ocean Front Living Ltd - 

Haute Rive IRS Company Ltd - 

Haute Rive PDS Company Ltd - 

Haute Rive Azuri Hotel Ltd 180 

Azuri Suites Ltd - 
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3.2. Group structure of BlueLife 

The corporate structure of BlueLife as at 30 June 2020 is shown below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

A full description of the companies that are part of BlueLife Limited is detailed below: 
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4. TRANSACTION 

4.1. Background and purpose of the Transaction 

Over the last few years, BlueLife has faced financial constraints and increased its level of indebtedness, 

due to the underperformance of its hospitality cluster and delays in delivering on real estate projects.  

In this respect, BlueLife is seeking to strengthen its capital structure whilst also raising funds to finance 

new property development projects. In parallel, BlueLife will continue its asset disposal program started 

in August 2019 with the sale of Circle Square. A further MUR288m worth of assets were sold in 2020. 

Management have targeted MUR238m worth of asset sales over the next 12 months. The sale 

proceeds will be used to repay bank loans and provide seed funding for cornerstone property 

development projects. 

The restructuring of the capital of BlueLife through the Rights Issue and the Bond Programme is critical 

for the continuity of its operations. BlueLife will be able to financially sustain its hospitality and real 

estate segments until the tourism industry in Mauritius recovers from the COVID-19 pandemic, and 

launch several earmarked property development projects at Azuri Ocean & Golf Village, namely: 

 construction and sale of villas - Golf View Villas;  

o The project will consist of 8 serviced land and 8 villas. 

 construction and sale of villas - Ennéa Residences; 

o The project will consist of 12 villas and 18 apartments on the golf course. 

 construction and sale of villas - Amara Residences;  

o The project will consist of 26 villas and 16 apartments on the golf course.  

 construction of a 9-hole Par 3 golf course with clubhouse and facilities. 

The property development at Azuri Ocean & Golf Village is illustrated in the masterplan below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Directors of BlueLife are confident that the Rights Issue and the Bond Programme will place 

BlueLife in a better position to focus on the enhancement of shareholder value by unlocking the 

potential of its assets base.  
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4.2. Approvals 

A copy of this Programme Memorandum, deemed to be Listing Particulars pursuant to the Listing 

Rules, was registered with the FSC on 30 April 2021. 

An application has been made to the LEC of the SEM for the issue and listing of the New Bonds. The 

LEC approved the application on 07 May 2021. 

4.3. Estimated net proceeds 

The estimated net proceeds from the First Tranche are shown in the table below: 

Estimated net proceeds - First Tranche   MUR  

Proceeds from First Tranche   300,000,000  

Less: Estimated expenses of the First Tranche  (2,700,000)   

Estimated net proceeds of the First Tranche  297,300,000  
 

The estimated expenses associated with the First Tranche are shown in the table below. These 

expenses will be borne by the Company.  

Estimated expenses of the First Tranche   MUR   

Professional fees  1,750,000  

Postage and printing fees  700,000  

SEM fees  150,000 

FSC fees  100,000  

Total estimated expenses  2,700,000  

The proceeds and the estimated expenses of the subsequent tranches will be communicated in the 

Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

4.4. Intended use of proceeds 

The net proceeds of the First Tranche will be used by BlueLife for the repayment of certain loans, to 

fund the working capital needs of the group and to finance new projects in the pipeline for future growth 

and value creation for shareholders, as elaborated in this Programme Memorandum. The table below 

illustrates the intended use of proceeds:  

Details  MUR’m % 

Financing of new property development projects  157.2   52.9  

Working capital requirements for ongoing operations   34.6   11.6 

Repayment of bank facilities  105.5   35.5  

Estimated net proceeds   297.3    100.0  
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5. SUBSCRIPTION PROCEDURES  

5.1. Offer period  

The Offer Opening Date and Offer Closing Date will be communicated in the Applicable Pricing 

Supplement for each Tranche. If the rights have not been exercised during the offer period by one or 

more shareholders, it shall be deemed that the offer has lapsed in respect of those shareholders. 

5.2. Acceptance of subscription 

Acceptance is irrevocable and cannot be withdrawn. 

Shareholders may accept, wholly or partly, to subscribe for Bonds by completing and signing the 

application form attached to each Applicable Pricing Supplement. The original application form must 

be returned with full payment for the Bonds subscribed to the Agent, Ocorian Corporate Administrators 

Limited, 6th Floor, Tower A, 1 CyberCity, Ebène, not later than the Offer Closing Date. 

A shareholder will be deemed to have declined the offer to subscribe for the Bonds if he/she fails to 

meet the deadline set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

Incomplete applications will be rejected and the Bonds those shareholders are entitled to, will be 

deemed not to be subscribed for. 

5.3. Application for Excess Bonds 

Shareholders who subscribe in full for the Bonds may also apply for Excess Bonds on the same terms 

and conditions, by completing the application form attached to each Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

The original application form must be returned with full payment for the Bonds subscribed to the Agent, 

Ocorian Corporate Administrators Limited, 6th Floor, Tower A, 1 CyberCity, Ebène, not later than the 

Offer Closing Date. 

A separate cheque or bank transfer should be made for an application for Excess Bonds. 

Further details about the application and allotment procedures for the Excess Bonds are summarised 

below: 

a) If the total number of Excess Bonds applied for is less than the total number of Excess Bonds 

available for subscription, each applicant will receive the number of Excess Bonds that has 

been applied for in full and any remaining Excess Bonds will remain within the control of the 

Board, who will offer such remaining Excess Bonds at its sole discretion to third parties by way 

of private placement at the sole discretion of the Board.  

b) If the total number of Excess Bonds applied for is greater than the total number of Excess 

Bonds available for subscription, the Excess Bonds will be offered to the applicants on a pro-

rata basis based on the number of shares of BlueLife held by each applicant.   

c) BlueLife will not issue fractional Bonds and the number of Bonds will be rounded down to the 

nearest integer when fractions occur. Any Bonds not allocated following the rounding down will 

be pooled together with rights not taken up, to meet applications for Excess Bonds; 

d) No interest will be paid on monies received in respect of applications for Excess Bonds;  

e) Refunds in respect of unsuccessful applications shall be made by cheque/bank transfer, as 

soon as practicable after the offer period. 

5.4. Methods of payment 

Payment for Bonds can be made by bank transfer to the account of the Company, detailed as follows: 

Bank Account Name: BlueLife Limited 

Bank Name: The Mauritius Commercial Bank Ltd 

MUR Account Number: 000448333945 

IBAN: MU63MCBL0901000448333945000MUR 

The shareholder reference (as mentioned in the offer letter) must be quoted in the bank transfer 

transaction and bank transfer receipt. A copy of the bank transfer receipt must be enclosed with the 

application form. 
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Payment can also be made by crossed cheque or bank office cheque, drawn to the order of BlueLife 

Limited, for the full amount payable and must reach the Agent, Ocorian Corporate Administrators 

Limited, 6th Floor, Tower A, 1 CyberCity, Ebène not later than the Offer Closing Date, together with 

the appropriate form(s) duly completed and signed. 

BlueLife will reject applications for Bonds where cheques received for payment in relation thereto have 

been dishonored by the drawer’s bank or where bank transfers have failed. 

No cash, nor any other form of payment, will be accepted. 

All payments received will be banked by BlueLife as and when received during the offer period. 

5.5. Refunds 

No interest will be paid on monies received in respect of applications for Bonds and/or Excess Bonds. 

All refunds in respect of rejected applications shall be made by cheque/bank transfer, as soon as 

practicable after the offer period. 

5.6. Bonds not subscribed for 

Any Bond in respect of which no duly completed and signed application form(s) and/or relevant full 

payment have been received at the closing of subscription will be issued and allotted by the Board to 

applicants for Excess Bonds on a pro rata basis, based on a shareholder’s existing shareholding on 

the Record Date. 

After allocation of Bonds to meet applications for Excess Bonds, any remaining Excess Bonds will 

remain within the control of the Board, who will offer such remaining Excess Bonds at its sole discretion 

to third parties by way of private placement. 

The Bond Programme will not be underwritten and no Bonds will be issued unless the minimum amount 

set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement has been raised by BlueLife. If the minimum amount set 

out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement has not been raised, BlueLife will refund those shareholders 

who have subscribed to the Bonds.  

5.7. Allotment of Bonds 

The allotment of Bonds will be effected by the Allotment Date. 

A letter of allotment will be sent by Agent to all subscribers confirming the number of Bonds allotted to 

them on or around after 7 days after the Allotment Date. 

CDS account holders will have their respective accounts credited with the number of Bonds issued and 

allotted to them on or around after 7 days after the Allotment Date. 

A Bond certificate will be sent by registered post to all subscribers who do not have a CDS account, on 

or around after 7 days after the Allotment Date. 
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6. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BOND PROGRAMME 

The following are the Terms and Conditions of the Bonds to be issued by BlueLife under this 

Programme Memorandum and will be incorporated by reference into each Bond. 

Each Bond shall be held subject to the Terms and Conditions, which Terms and Conditions shall be 

binding on the Issuer and each Bondholder. 

 

6.1. Terms of the Bond Programme  

6.1.1. Nature and amount  

The Bond Programme will consist of the issue of up to 10,000 secured / unsecured Bonds (Security ID: 

TBC) at an issue price of MUR50,000 per Bond for an Aggregate Principal Amount of up to 

MUR500million and fully payable on application.  

 
Shareholders of BlueLife registered at close of business on the Record date, shall have the right to 
subscribe for the pro rate share of the Bond based on their respective shareholding on that date. 
BlueLife will not issue fractional bonds. The number of Bonds to be issued to an Eligible Shareholder 
will be rounded to the nearest integer when fractions occur, PROVIDED THAT if the number of Bonds 
to be issued to an Eligible Shareholder is less than 1, the Issuer will issue 1 Bond to that Eligible 
Shareholder. 
 
An Eligible Shareholder that is entitled to subscribe for more than 1 Bond can choose between bonds 
which are not secured by the Issuer (“Unsecured Bond(s)”) and bonds where the Nominal Amount is 
guaranteed by the Obligor (“Secured Bond(s)”) or any combination thereof. 
 

An Eligible Shareholder that is entitled to subscribe for only 1 Bond must choose between an unsecured 

bond or a secured bond. 

The Bond Programme will not be underwritten. No Bonds will be issued unless the minimum amount 

set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement has been raised by BlueLife. If the minimum amount set 

out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement has not been raised, BlueLife will refund those shareholders 

who have subscribed to the Bonds. 

Bonds issued under a Tranche may be listed and traded on the Official Market of the SEM as per the 

Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

All the Bonds offered shall be in registered form and the register shall be kept by the Share Registry, 

Ocorian Corporate Administrators Limited. The Bonds shall be in either certificated or dematerialised 

form. 

The Bondholders will not have any right of pre-emption attached to the Bonds and the Ordinary Shares 

upon conversion of the Bonds. 

Where the Bondholders’ Representative is appointed, the Bondholders are, by virtue of their 

subscription for or purchase of the Bonds, deemed to have notice of, and are entitled to the benefit of, 

and are subject to, all the provisions of the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement. 

6.1.2. Issue Price 

The Nominal Amount per Bond will be MUR50,000. The Issue Price of 100% of Nominal Amount will 

be payable in one instalment on the Offer Closing Date of each Tranche. 

 

The Nominal Amount per Bond of MUR50,000 is based on the following pricing mechanism: 

Price per Bond = Total aggregate nominal amount / Total number of Bonds 

Where the Total aggregate nominal amount is MUR500,000,000 

           The Total number of Bonds is 10,000 
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6.1.3. Form of the Bonds 

The Bondholders who do not own a CDS account will receive the bonds in certificated form.  

Certificates shall be printed and issued to Bondholders and the issuance thereof will be recorded in the 

Register with the name, address and bank details of the registered Bondholder, Tranche name and 

Certificate number corresponding to that reflected on the Certificate. If such Bonds are transferred after 

the issue of such Bonds, rights of ownership will be transferred via entries in the Register and the 

corresponding existing Certificates will be cancelled and new Certificates will be issued. 

For the Bondholders owning a CDS account, the legal ownership of the Bonds will, upon listing on the 

Official Market of the SEM, be reflected in book entries recorded by the CDS and such records shall 

constitute the definitive evidence of the title of the Bondholder to the number of Bonds shown in his 

CDS Account. Successful applicants for the Bonds will be issued with an allotment letter to confirm 

allotment of the Bonds subscribed for. 

Upon admission to listing on the Official Market of the SEM, the Bonds will be credited to CDS accounts 

of Bondholders. 

The Register of Bondholders will be kept by the Registrar.  

The Issuer and the Registrar shall recognise a Bondholder as the sole and absolute owner of the Bonds 

registered in that Bondholder’s name in the Register (notwithstanding any notice of change of 

ownership or writing thereon or notice of any previous loss or theft thereof) and shall not be bound to 

enter any trust in the Register or to take notice of or to accede to the execution of any trust (express, 

implied or constructive) to which the Bonds may be subject. 

6.1.4. Status of the Bonds 

The Bonds will either be (i) unsecured or (ii) secured pursuant to the Security Agreement, as specified 

in the Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

6.1.5. Interest 

6.1.5.1. Interest Rate 

The Interest Rate of each Tranche will be set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

6.1.5.2. Interest Payment Dates 

Each Bond bears Interest on its outstanding Nominal Amount from the Interest Commencement Date 

at the rate per annum (expressed as a percentage) equal to the Interest Rate, such Interest being 

payable in arrears on each Interest Payment Date up to the Maturity Date. 

6.1.5.3. Calculation of Interest Amount 

The Agent will calculate the Interest Amount as follows: 

(Interest Rate) X (Nominal Amount) X (Day Count Fraction), rounded to the nearest cent. 

For the purposes of any calculations of Interest required pursuant to these Terms and Conditions 

(unless otherwise specified), (i) all percentages resulting from such calculations shall be rounded, if 

necessary, to the nearest one hundred-thousandth of a percentage point (with halves being rounded 

up), (ii) all figures shall be rounded to seven significant figures (with halves being rounded up) and (iii) 

all currency amounts that fall due and payable shall be rounded to the nearest unit of such currency 

(with halves being rounded up). For these purposes, ‘unit’ means the lowest amount of the currency. 

As soon as practicable after the Relevant Time on such Interest Determination Date as the Issuer may 

be required to calculate any rate or amount or make any determination or calculation, it shall determine 

such rate and calculate the Interest in respect of each specified denomination of the Bonds for the 

relevant Interest Period, calculate the Final Redemption Amount or make such determination or 

calculation, as the case may be, and cause the Interest Rate and the Interest for each Interest Period 

and the relevant Interest Payment Date and, if required to be calculated, the Final Redemption Amount 

to be notified to the Bondholders’ Representative and the Bondholders, no later than the fourth (4th) 

Business Day after such determination. Where any Interest Payment Date or Interest Period Date is 

subject to adjustment pursuant to Condition 6.1.5, the Interest and the Interest Payment Date so 

published may subsequently be amended (or appropriate alternative arrangements made by way of 
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adjustment) without notice in the event of an extension or shortening of the Interest Period. If the Bonds 

become due and payable under Condition 6.1.5, the accrued Interest and the Interest Rate payable in 

respect of the Bonds shall nevertheless continue to be calculated as previously in accordance with this 

Condition but no publication of the Interest Rate or the Interest so calculated need be made. The 

determination of any rate or amount and the making of each determination or calculation by the Issuer 

shall (in the absence of manifest error) be final and binding upon all parties. 

6.1.6. Agent’s decision to be final 

All communications, opinions, determinations, calculations, quotations and decisions given, expressed, 

made or obtained for the purposes of the provisions of this Condition by the Agent shall, in the absence 

of wilful deceit, bad faith, manifest error or any dispute, be binding on the Issuer, the Agent, the 

Bondholders’ Representative and all Bondholders, and no liability to the Issuer or the Bondholders shall 

attach to the Agent in connection with the exercise or non-exercise by it of its powers, duties and 

discretions pursuant to such provisions. 

6.1.7. Accrual of Interest 

Each Bond will cease to bear interest (if any) from the date of its redemption unless, upon due 

presentation thereof, payment of principal is improperly withheld or refused. In such event, interest will 

accrue at the Interest Rate until the date on which all amounts due in respect of such Bond have been 

paid. 

Each Bond converted into ordinary shares on the relevant conversion date will also cease to bear 

interest. 

6.1.8. Interest Deferral 

a. The Issuer may, on any Interest Payment Date, defer payment of interest in respect of the 

Bonds accrued in the Interest Period ending on the day immediately preceding such date. Any 

Interest not paid on such Interest Payment Date shall, so long as the same remains unpaid, 

constitute “Arrears of Interest”. Interest will accrue on the amount of Arrears of Interest at the 

Default Interest Rate, and such amount of Interest (the “Additional Interest Amount”) accrued 

up to any Interest Payment Date shall be added, for the purpose only of calculating the 

Additional Interest Amounts accruing thereafter, to the amount of Arrears of Interest remaining 

unpaid on such Interest Payment Date. 

b. Without prejudice to the other provisions herein, any Arrears of Interest (together with all 

corresponding Additional Interest Amounts) may be paid in whole or in part at any time at the 

discretion of the Issuer and in any event will become due and payable in whole but not in part 

upon the earliest of: 
I. the next Interest Payment Date;  

II. the date on which an order is made by any competent court or a resolution is passed 

for the liquidation, winding-up, conservatorship, receivership, dissolution or 

administration of the Issuer, whether provisionally (and not dismissed or withdrawn 

within thirty (30) days thereof) or finally; 

III. the Early Redemption;  

IV. the Conversion Date; or 

V. the Maturity Date. 

6.1.9. Conversion into Ordinary Shares 

Subject as hereinafter provided, the Bondholders will have the right to convert their Bonds into Shares 

(the “Conversion Right”) on any Conversion Date(s). 

The number of Shares to be delivered on conversion of one (1) Convertible Bond will be determined 

by applying the following formula: P / [VWAP x (1 – Discount factor)] where: 

 VWAP is equal to the Volume Weighted Average Price of the Shares listed on the Official List of 

the SEM for the 90 days period preceding the Conversion Date; 

 P is equal to the Nominal Amount.  

The discount factor has been set at 30%. 
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The Issuer will not issue any fraction of a Share upon the exercise of the Conversion Right. 

If more than one (1) Convertible Bond held by a Bondholder is converted at any one time by that 

Bondholder, the number of Shares that will be issued upon the exercise of the Conversion Right with 

respect to those Convertible Bonds will be calculated on the basis of the Aggregate Nominal Amount 

of the Convertible Bonds to be converted and rounded down to the nearest whole number of Shares. 

The Issuer will pay Bondholders in cash for the value of any fraction of a Share to which they may be 

entitled upon Conversion. 

Upon the exercise of the Conversion Right in relation to any Bond and the fulfilment by the Issuer of all 

its obligations in respect thereof, the Bond will be cancelled, the relevant Bondholder will have no further 

rights in respect of such Bond and the obligations of the Issuer in respect thereof will be extinguished. 

To exercise the Conversion Right, the Bondholder must complete, execute and deposit at its own 

expense during normal business hours at the Registered Office the Conversion Notice duly executed 

and completed in duplicate in the form obtainable from the Registered Office. 

The Conversion Notice must specify: 

1) The number of Bonds to be converted into Shares; 

2) The securities account number of the Bondholder (if applicable) or if the Bondholder does not 

have a securities account, a mailing address to which the Issuer must send the notice of issue 

of Shares; and 

3) The relevant Conversion Date. 

The Conversion Notice will be irrevocable once it is delivered to the Issuer unless the Issuer consents 

to its withdrawal in writing. 

As soon as practicable, and in any event not later than three Trading Days after the Conversion Date, 

the Issuer will, in respect of Convertible Bonds that have been the subject matter of a duly completed 

and executed Conversion Notice delivered to the Issuer: 

1) Instruct the CDS to credit the securities account of the Bondholder; and 

2) If the Bondholder does not have a CDS account, make available for collection at the Registered 

Office or, if required in the relevant Conversion Notice, mail (at the risk of the Bondholder) the 

relevant notice(s) of issue of Shares to the Bondholder. 

If the Conversion Date in respect of a Convertible Bond falls during a period in which the register of 

shareholders of the Issuer is closed generally or for the purpose of establishing entitlement to any 

dividend, distribution or other rights attaching to the Shares (a “Book Closure Period”), the Issuer will 

issue the Shares on the first Trading Day after the expiry of the Book Closure Period. 

The Shares issued upon a Conversion will in all respects rank pari passu with the Shares in issue prior 

to that Conversion Date. 

If a Bond is registered in the name of more than one Bondholder, the Conversion Right must be 

exercised by the Senior Bondholder. 

6.1.10. Redemption 

6.1.10.1. Redemption 

Unless previously cancelled as provided below, each Bond shall be finally redeemed on the Maturity 

Date at the Final Redemption Amount. 

No early redemption will be allowed. 

6.1.10.2. Payment of redemption proceeds 

Redemption proceeds will be paid in accordance with Condition 6.1.11 below. 

6.1.11. Payments 

All payments in relation to the Bonds will be made in MUR. Payments of principal and/or interest shall 

be made to the registered holder of such Bond, as set forth in the Register. 
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For Bondholders who do not own a CDS account, payments of the relevant Final Redemption Amount 

in respect of the Bonds shall be made subject to presentation and surrender of the relevant Certificates 

at the specified office of the Registrar. 

All payments of Nominal Amount and Interest in respect of the Bonds are subject in all cases to the 

laws of Mauritius, fiscal or otherwise in the place of payment, but without prejudice to the provisions of 

Condition 6.1.13. No commissions or expenses shall be charged to the Bondholders in respect of such 

payments. 

Interest payments shall be credited as per prevailing instructions on the account provided by the 

Bondholder. 

In the case of joint Bondholders, payment by electronic funds transfer will be made to the bank account 

of the Bondholder as specified in the CDS account or the application form and the Issuer will, under no 

circumstances, be required to verify the beneficiary of such bank account. Payment by electronic 

transfer to the bank account specified in the CDS account or application form shall discharge the Issuer 

of its relevant payment obligations under the Bonds. 

Any reference in these Terms and Conditions to principal in respect of the Bonds shall include, as 

applicable: 

a) the Final Redemption Amount of the Bonds; and 

b) any other amounts which may be payable under or in respect of the Bonds as specified in the 

Applicable Pricing Supplement, but excluding for the avoidance of doubt, any Interest Amounts 

and Additional Interest Amounts (if any). 

6.1.12. Exclusion of Rights 

Bondholders have: 

a) no claim against the Issuer except as expressly set out in this Programme Memorandum; 

b) no right to participate in the issue of any shares or any other securities of any kind of the Issuer 

in their capacity as Bondholders; and 

c) no right to receive notice of or vote at any meeting of shareholders of the Issuer. 

6.1.13. Taxation 

All payments in respect of the Bonds will be made without withholding or deducting for, or on account 

of, any present or future taxes, duties, assessments or governmental charges of whatever nature 

(“Taxes”) imposed or levied by, or on behalf of Mauritius, (or any political subdivision of) or any authority 

in, or of, Mauritius having power to tax, unless such withholding or deduction of Taxes is required by 

the laws of Mauritius. 

6.1.14. Events of Default 

An Event of Default shall arise if any one or more of the following events shall have occurred and be 

continuing:  

(a) the Issuer or an Obligor is in default in the performance, or is otherwise in breach of, any 

representation, warranty, covenant, obligation, undertaking or other agreement under the Affected 

Bonds or, where applicable, the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement, the Agency 

Agreement or a Security Agreement; 

(b) except in case of interest deferral pursuant to Condition 6.1.8., the failure by the Issuer to pay two 

(2) consecutive Interest Payments within 10 Business Days from their due dates in respect of any 

of the Bonds;  

(c) the failure by the Issuer to pay any Additional Interest Amount and Arrears of Interest within 10 

Business Days from their due dates in respect of any of the Bonds; 

(d) the failure by the Issuer to pay the Final Redemption Amount within 10 Business Days from its 

due date in respect of any of the Bonds; or 

(e) the granting of an order by any competent court or authority for the liquidation, winding-up, 

conservatorship, receivership, dissolution or administration of the Issuer, whether provisionally 

(and not dismissed or withdrawn within thirty (30) days thereof) or finally, or the placing of the 
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Issuer under voluntary liquidation and the facing of other insolvency proceedings, provided that 

no such proceedings shall constitute an Event of Default if any of such proceedings is for the 

purpose of effecting an amalgamation, merger, demerger, consolidation, reorganization or other 

similar arrangement;  

(f) the Issuer makes or threatens to make any substantial change in the principal nature of its 

Business as presently conducted which is (in the reasonable opinion of the Bondholder(s) or the 

Bondholders’ Representative, as applicable) materially prejudicial to the interests of the 

Bondholders. 

An Event of Default is continuing if it has not been remedied within thirty (30) days (or such other 
extended period as approved by the Bondholders’ Representative in writing) of occurrence of such 
Event of Default. If the Issuer becomes aware of the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Issuer 
shall forthwith notify the Bondholders’ Representative. 
 
Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and receipt by the Issuer of a written notice from the 
Bondholders’ Representative declaring Bonds held by the relevant Bondholder to be forthwith due and 
payable in, such Bonds shall become forthwith due and payable at the Early Redemption Amount or 
the Final Redemption Amount to the date of payment. 
 

6.1.15. Treatment of unclaimed money 

In relation to any Final Redemption Amount, where after five 5 years from the date of redemption of the 

Bonds, any payment of such amounts (plus Arrears of Interest if any) has not been claimed, such 

redemption proceeds will revert to the Issuer and the relevant Bondholders shall have no right 

whatsoever thereto. In relation to any Interest Amount (including any Arrears of Interest), where after 

three 3 years from the relevant Interest Payment Date, any such amounts have not been claimed, those 

amounts will revert to the Issuer and the relevant Bondholders shall have no right whatsoever thereto. 

6.1.16. Transfer and Transmission of Bonds 

Subject to the terms of the Agency Agreement, transfers of Bonds that are to be listed on the SEM will 

be effected through the Automatic Trading System in accordance with the trading procedures 

established by SEM. 

No Bondholder may require the transfer of a listed Bond to be registered where the Bond has not been 

fully paid. 

6.1.17. Register 

The Register of Bondholders shall: 

a) be kept at the registered office of the Agent or such other person as may be appointed for the 

time being by the Issuer to maintain the Register; 

b) reflect the number of Bonds issued to such Bondholders; 

c) contain the name and the address of the Bondholders; 

d) set out the Nominal Amount of the Bonds issued to such Bondholders and shall show the date 

of such issue; and 

e) be open for inspection, subject to a written notice of seventy-two (72) hours during the normal 

business hours of the Issuer, to any Bondholder or any person authorised in writing by any 

Bondholder. 

The Agent shall: 

a) not be obliged to record any transfer while the Register is closed; and 

b) not to be bound to enter any trust into the Register or to take notice of any, or to accede to any 

trust executed, whether express or implied, to which any Bond may be subject. 

Except as provided for in these Terms and Conditions or as required by law, in respect of Bonds, the 

Issuer will only recognise a Bondholder as the owner of the Bonds registered in that Bondholder’s name 

as per the Register. 
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6.1.18. Agent/ Registrar 

The Issuer is entitled to vary or terminate the appointment of the Agent and/or appoint additional or 

other agents and/or approve any change in the specified office through which any such agent acts on 

the terms of the Agency Agreement, provided that there will at all times be an Agent with an office in 

such place as may be required by the Applicable Procedures. The Agent does not assume any 

obligation towards or relationship of agency or trust for or with any Bondholders. 

To the extent that the Issuer acts as the Agent, all references in these Terms and Conditions to: 

a) any action, conduct or functions in such role shall be understood to mean that the Issuer shall 

perform such action, conduct or function itself; and 

b) requirements for consultation, indemnification by or of, payment by or to, delivery by or to, 

notice by or to, consent by or to or agreement between the Issuer and such Agent shall be 

disregarded to the extent that the Issuer performs such role. 

6.1.19. Notices 

All notices to be given pursuant to this Programme Memorandum shall be in writing. 

Notices will be sent by email to all Bondholders who (i) have provided an email address and/or (ii) who 

have an email address associated with his CDS account or in the application form. Prospective 

Investors are informed that following allotment and crediting of the Bonds to CDS accounts, the email 

addresses associated with the CDS account or in the application form provided by a Bondholder will 

be used for the purposes of this Condition. 

All notices to Bondholders shall be sent by courier, by email or delivered by hand, to the addresses 

appearing in the relevant CDS accounts or in the application form for bondholder holding a bond 

certificate. 

A notice to be given by any Bondholder to the Issuer shall be in writing and given by lodging (either by 

hand delivery or simple courier or posting by registered mail) that notice at the office of the Agent. 

Notices given by registered mail or delivered shall be deemed to have been given on the seventh day 

after the day on which it is mailed and on the day of delivery if delivered. 

Notices given by email shall be deemed duly served, if sent during normal business hours, then at the 

time of transmission and, if sent outside normal business hours, then on the next following Business 

Day. 

6.1.20. Modification 

No modification of these Terms and Conditions may be effected without the written agreement of the 

Issuer. 

The Issuer may effect, without the consent of Bondholders but subject to a seven (7) days prior written 

notice to the Bondholders’ Representative, any modification of the Terms and Conditions which does 

not affect the rights of, or creates obligations on, the existing Bondholders or modification of a formal, 

minor or technical nature or is made to correct a manifest error or made to comply with the Applicable 

Procedures, or to comply with provisions of the law of the jurisdiction in which the Issuer is incorporated 

and the governing law in accordance with which the Bonds are issued. Any such modification shall be 

binding on the Bondholders and any such modification shall be notified to the Bondholders. 

No modification of these Terms and Conditions may be effected unless made in writing and signed by 

or on behalf of the Issuer and by the Bondholders’ Representative after the sanction of an ordinary 

resolution of the Bondholders approving such modifications. 

6.1.21. Certificates 

A Bondholder, who does not own a CDS account, shall be entitled to receive a Certificate evidencing 

the Bonds transferred to that Bondholder within seven (7) days after the registration of that transfer in 

accordance with Condition 6.1.19 (and which will apply mutatis mutandis to such Certificate), provided 

that joint Bondholders shall be entitled to receive only one certificate in respect of that joint holding, and 

delivery to one of those Bondholders shall be delivery to all of them. 

If a Certificate is worn out or defaced then, within fourteen (14) days of its presentation to the 
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Registrar, the Registrar shall cancel that Certificate and issue a new Certificate in its place.  

If a Certificate is lost or destroyed then upon proof thereof to the satisfaction of the Registrar, a new 

Certificate may be issued to the person entitled to that lost or destroyed Certificate, provided that an 

indemnity is provided by the Bondholder to the Registrar and the Issuer. The person providing the 

indemnity and the form of the indemnity shall be to the satisfaction of the Issuer and the Registrar. The 

new Certificate shall be issued within fourteen (14) days from the date that the conditions precedent to 

issuing such Certificate have been fulfilled. 

Any entry as to the issue of a new Certificate and indemnity (if any) shall be made in the Register upon 
the date of issue of the new Certificate. 

Certificates shall be provided where relevant by the Issuer without charge, save as otherwise provided 
in these Terms and Conditions. The costs and expenses of delivery of Certificates otherwise than by 
ordinary post (if any) and, if the Issuer shall so require, taxes or governmental charges or insurance 
charges that may be imposed in relation to such mode of delivery shall be borne by the Bondholder. 

6.1.22. Warranties 

The Issuer hereby certifies and warrants that all acts and conditions required to be done and performed 

and to have happened prior to the creation and issuance of each Bond and to constitute the same as 

the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Issuer enforceable in accordance with their terms, if any, 

have been done and performed and have happened in due compliance with the laws of Mauritius. 

6.1.23. Governing law and jurisdiction 

This Programme Memorandum, the Terms and Conditions and the Bonds will be governed by, and 

construed in accordance with the laws of Mauritius. 

6.1.24. Amendment of these terms and conditions 

These Terms and Conditions set out all the rights and obligations relating to the Bonds and, subject to 

the further provisions of this Condition 6.1.24, no addition, variation or consensual cancellation of these 

Conditions shall be of any force or effect unless reduced to writing and signed by or on behalf of the 

Issuer. 

These Terms and Conditions may be amended by the Issuer without the consent of the Bondholders 

for the purpose of curing any ambiguity or of curing, correcting or supplementing and defective provision 

contained therein, provided that the interests of the Bondholders are not prejudiced by any such 

amendment. 

The Issuer may, with the prior sanction of a Special Resolution of the Bondholders, amend these 

Conditions, provided that no such amendment shall be of any force or effect unless notice of intention 

to make such amendment shall have been given to all Bondholders in terms of Condition 6.1.24 above 

and provided further that any amendment made pursuant to this condition above shall not affect the 

rights and obligations of the Bondholders (each an ‘Interested Bondholder’) and the Issuer pursuant to 

Bond issues made before the amendments come into force except if the Interested Bondholders have 

expressly consented to such amendment by a Special Resolution of the Interested Bondholders. 

6.1.25. Meetings of Bondholders and Bondholders’ representative 

6.1.25.1. The provisions of this Condition 6.1.25 shall apply mutatis mutandis to the calling and conduct 

of meetings of any Tranches of Bonds, or class of Bondholders, as the case may be. 

6.1.25.2. Meeting of Bondholders if no Bondholders’ Representative is appointed 

The Issuer may, on its own or at the request of a Bondholder, at any time convene a meeting of the 

Bondholders of any Tranches of Bonds, provided that prior written notice of at least fourteen (14) days 

is given to such Bondholders. Notice shall be given in terms of Condition 6.1.19. above. Such notice 

shall specify the date, place and time of the meeting to be held (which place shall be in Mauritius) and 

the general nature of the business to be transacted but it shall not be necessary (except in the case of 

a Special Resolution) to specify in the notice the terms of any resolution to be proposed. The accidental 

omission to give notice to or the non-receipt of notice by any of the Bondholders shall not invalidate the 

proceedings at any meeting. 
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A director or duly appointed representative of the Issuer may attend and speak at a meeting of 

Bondholders, but shall not be entitled to vote, other than as a proxy or representative of a Bondholder. 

At any meeting either (i) at least Bondholders present in person or by proxy and representing in the 

aggregate not less than one third of the Nominal Amount of Bonds outstanding shall form a quorum for 

the transaction of business to be approved by an Ordinary Resolution, or (ii) at least Bondholders 

present in person or by proxy and representing in the aggregate not less than fifty decimal one (50.1) 

percent of the Nominal Amount of the Bonds outstanding shall form a quorum for the transaction of 

business to be approved by a Special Resolution. No business (other than choosing a chairman) shall 

be transacted at any meeting unless the requisite quorum is present at the commencement of business. 

If within thirty (30) minutes from the time appointed for the meeting a quorum is not present, the 

meeting, if convened on the requisition of Bondholders shall be dissolved. In any other case, it shall 

stand adjourned to such day and time being not less than fourteen (14) days nor more than twenty-

eight (28) days thereafter and to such place as may be appointed by the Issuer, and at such adjourned 

meeting such persons being Bondholders present in person or by proxy or representing in the 

aggregate one third of the Nominal Amount of the Bonds outstanding shall be a quorum for the 

transaction of business. Notice of any adjourned meeting of Bondholders shall be given in the same 

manner as for an original meeting. The notice shall state that any persons being Bondholders present 

in person or by proxy and representing in the aggregate one third of the Nominal Amount of the Bonds 

outstanding at the adjourned meeting will form a quorum, whatever the amount of Bonds held or 

represented by them. 

The Bondholders present shall choose one of their number to be the chairman. 

With the consent of any meeting at which a quorum is present, the chairman may, and shall, if so 

directed by the meeting, adjourn the meeting from time to time and from place to place. No business 

shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting except business which might lawfully have been 

transacted at the meeting from which the adjournment took place. 

At any meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands, unless 

(before or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) a poll is demanded by the chairman or 

by one (1) or more Bondholders present in person or by proxy or representing at least five (5) percent 

of the Aggregate Nominal Amount of the Bonds. Unless a poll is so demanded, a declaration by the 

chairman that a resolution has been carried or carried unanimously or by a particular majority or not 

carried by a particular majority or lost shall be conclusive evidence of the fact, without proof of the 

number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of or against such resolution. 

If a poll is duly demanded, it shall be taken in such manner as the chairman may direct and the result 

of a poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting at which the poll was demanded. 

In the case of an equality of votes, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, the chairman of the meeting 

at which the show of hands takes place or at which the poll is demanded shall be entitled to a casting 

vote in addition to the vote or votes (if any) to which he may be entitled as a Bondholder. 

A poll demanded on the election of a chairman or on a question of adjournment shall be taken forthwith. 

A poll demanded on any other question shall be taken at such time and place as the chairman directs. 

The demand for a poll shall not prevent the continuance of a meeting for the transaction of any business 

other than the question on which the poll has been demanded. The demand for a poll may be 

withdrawn. 

At any meeting: 

i. on a show of hands every person who is present in person and who is a Bondholder or is a 

proxy shall have one (1) vote in respect of the Bonds held by him or in respect of which he is 

a proxy; and 

ii. on a poll every person who is so present shall have one (1) vote for each Bond held by him or 

in respect of which he is a proxy. 

Without prejudice to the obligations of proxies any person entitled to more than one (1) vote need not 

use all his votes or cast all the votes to which he is entitled in the same way. 

On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy. 
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The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in such form as the Issuer may approve and shall be in 

writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer 

is a corporation either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised 

and that instrument shall be deemed to confer authority todemand or join in demanding a poll. A person 

appointed to act as a proxy need not be a Bondholder. 

Each instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it 

is signed (or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority) shall be deposited at the registered 

office of the Issuer not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting 

or adjourned meeting or for the taking of the poll at which the person named in the instrument proposes 

to vote. In default, the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. No instrument appointing a 

proxy shall be valid after the expiry of twelve (12) months from the date of its execution. 

All decisions at a meeting of the Bondholders shall be by Ordinary Resolution, unless otherwise 

specified in the Terms and Conditions. An Ordinary Resolution or a Special Resolution passed at a 

meeting of the Bondholders duly convened and held in accordance with this Condition 6.1.25 shall be 

binding on all the Bondholders, whether or not present at the meeting. Each of the Bondholders shall 

be bound to give effect to it accordingly. 

Minutes of all resolutions and proceedings at every meeting shall be made and duly entered in books 

to be from time to time provided for that purpose by the Issuer. Any such minutes if purporting to be 

signed by the chairman of the meeting shall be conclusive evidence of the matters stated in them and, 

until the contrary is proved, every such meeting in respect of the proceedings of which minutes have 

been made and signed shall be deemed to have been duly held and convened and all resolutions 

passed at such meetings to have been duly passed. 

A resolution in writing signed by or on behalf of a majority of Bondholders holding not less than seventy-

five (75) percent of the Nominal Amount of Bonds outstanding from time to time that may be cast by all 

the Bondholders or by or on behalf of all the Bondholders at a duly convened meeting of such 

Bondholders shall be as valid and effective as a Special Resolution passed at a meeting of all the 

Bondholders duly convened and held. The resolution in writing may be contained in one (1) document 

or in several documents in or substantially in like form each signed by or on behalf of one (1) or more 

of the Bondholders. 

6.1.25.3. Meeting of Bondholders if a Bondholders’ Representative is appointed 

A Bondholders’ Representative may be appointed, in which case the Bondholders’ Representative 

Agency Agreement will be entered into with the aim, inter alia, of providing for the protection and 

enforcement of the rights and entitlements, and the implementation of the obligations, of the 

Bondholders. Accordingly, all such rights, entitlements and obligations of the Bondholders shall be 

protected, enforced and implemented, as the case may be, through the office of the Bondholders’ 

Representative. 

The Issuer or the Bondholders’ Representative may at any time convene a meeting of the Bondholders 

or a meeting of Bondholders of any Tranches of Bonds, as the case may be, subject to prior written 

notice to such Bondholders in accordance with the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement. 

This notice is required to be given in terms of Condition 6.1.19 above. Such notice shall specify the 

date, place and time of the meeting to be held, which place shall be in Mauritius. 

Subject to the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement, a director or duly appointed 

representative of the Issuer may attend and speak at a meeting of Bondholders, but shall not be entitled 

to vote, other than as a proxy or representative of a Bondholder. 

Meetings of the Bondholders, or of the Bondholders of any Tranches shall be convened and 

requisitioned in accordance with the provisions of the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement. 

The procedures (including, without limitation, the appointment of a chairman, the required quorum and 

voting method and threshold) pertaining to the conduct of meetings of the Bondholders, or of the 

Bondholders of any Tranches shall be as set out in the Bondholders’ Representative Agency 

Agreement. 
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6.1.26. Enforcement 

Each Bondholder (as represented by the Bondholders’ Representative, where so appointed) shall be 

deemed to have hereby waived its right in and to any independent enforcement action, save as 

contained in the Terms and Conditions, the Security Agreement, and/or, to the extent applicable, the 

Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement. 

 

 

7. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE 

7.1. Stated capital 

As at 30 June 2020, the stated capital of BlueLife was MUR3,472,320,310 made up of 654,942,099 

ordinary shares of no-par value. All issued shares are fully paid. The shares are in registered form. 

7.2. Changes in share capital 

There was no alteration in the capital of BlueLife or any member of the Group within two years 

immediately preceding the issue of the Programme Memorandum.  

No member of the Group has capital which is under option or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to 

be put under option. 

The last alteration in the capital of BlueLife took place on 26 February 2018 in connection with a 

previous rights issue where 229,599,782 ordinary shares of BlueLife were issued and allotted to the 

existing shareholders at a price of MUR1.96 per share. These ordinary shares ranked pari passu to 

existing ordinary shares of BlueLife and traded on the Official Market of the SEM on the 06 March 2018.  

On 18 December 2020, the Board of Directors approved the rights issue of MUR300,000,000. 

7.3. Current shareholding 

The list of substantial shareholders holding more than 5% of the share capital of BlueLife as at 30 June 

2020 is set out below:  

Shareholders Shareholding 

IBL Ltd 48.99% 

Actis Paradise Jersey Limited 21.06% 

GML Ineo Ltée 7.45% 
 

7.4. Particulars of securities not representing share capital (at 30 June 2020) 

As at 30 June 2020, the Company had not issued any securities which did not represent share capital. 
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8. TIMETABLE 

8.1. The First Tranche 

Publication of Prospectus on the SEM website post regulatory approvals   7-May-21 

Record date for shareholders entitled to participate in the First Tranche   27-May-21 

Dispatch of Prospectus to shareholders   31-May-21 

Dispatch of offer letter and application forms to shareholders   31-May-21 

Opening of subscription period for the First Tranche   31-May-21 

Closure of subscription period for the First Tranche and last day of payment   21-Jun-21 

Settlement of Bonds taken up by existing shareholders   28-Jun-21 

Allotment of Bonds   5-Jul-21 

Sending letters of allotment and bond certificates for Bonds to shareholders   12-Jul-21 

Direct crediting of Bonds in CDS accounts   12-Jul-21 

First day of trading of Bonds   13-Jul-21 
 

 

8.2. The subsequent Tranches 

The timetable for any subsequent Tranches will be communicated in the Applicable Pricing Supplement. 
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9. FINANCIAL SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS – BLUELIFE LIMITED  

9.1. Historical Performance 

The table below summarises the performance of BlueLife Group over the last three financial years ended 

30 June 2018, 2019 and 2020 and for the eight months ended 28 February 2021. Additional financial 

information is set out in Section 16 – Financial Information and Appendix 1.  

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

 
THE GROUP  

  

Eight 

months 

ended 28 

February 

2021  

Year ended 

30 June 

2020 

Year ended 

30 June 

2019 

Six 

months 

ended 30 

June 2018 

  Unaudited Audited Audited Audited 

      Restated Restated 

  MUR'000  MUR'000  MUR'000  MUR'000  

ASSETS          

Non-current assets  2,497,272 2,983,279 3,163,910 3,231,820 

Current assets  465,663 329,695 311,683 374,133 

Assets Classified as held for sale 601,110 384,294 575,313 583,926 

Total assets  3,564,045 3,697,268 4,050,906 4,189,879 

         

EQUITY          

Owners of Parent  1,754,903 1,851,028 2,091,403 2,305,154 

Non-controlling interests  (33,552) (17,965) 16,984 19,593 

Total equity  1,721,352 1,833,063 2,108,387 2,324,747 

          

LIABILITIES         

Non-current liabilities 351,778 586,688 621,107 629,686 

Current liabilities 931,219 1,067,121 895,563 928,600 

Liabilities directly associated with 

assets classified as held for sale 
559,697 210,396 425,849 306,846 

Total liabilities 1,842,693 1,864,205 1,942,519 1,865,132 

          

Total equity and liabilities  3,564,045 3,697,268   4,050,906   4,189,879  
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 

 
   

 
THE GROUP  

 

Eight 

months 

ended 28 

February 

2021  

Year ended 

30 June 

2020 

Year ended 

30 June 

2019 

Six 

months 

period  

ended 30 

June 2018 

 Unaudited Audited Audited Audited 

      Restated Restated 

 MUR'000  MUR'000  MUR'000  MUR'000  

Continuing activities         

Revenue 119,695  470,873  575,803  676,698  

Operating loss before finance 

costs 
(77,165)  (156,172)  (54,791) (14,289)  

Finance costs (30,237) (88,285)  (84,951) (47,730)  

Impairment charges - -   (51,236) (31,786)  

Net (decrease)/increase in fair 

value of investment properties 
- (10,797) (239) (37,821)  

Loss before taxation (107,401)  (255,254)  (191,217)  (131,625)  

Income tax credit/(charge)        4,891   3,218   (15,038)  (987) 

Loss for the year from 

continuing operations 
(102,511)  (252,036)  (206,255)  (130,638)  

Loss from discontinued 

operations net of tax 
(9,200) 

(22,125)  (5,216)  (14,927) 

Loss for the year (111,711)  (274,161)  (211,471)  (145,566)  

     

Loss attributable to:         

Owners of the parent (96,124)  (239,785)  (210,106)  (136,440) 

Non-controlling interests (15,587) (34,376)  (1,365)  (9,126) 
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CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

 

 
THE GROUP  

 

Eight 

months 

ended 28 

February 

2021  

Year ended 

30 June 

2020 

Year ended 

30 June 

2019 

Six 

months 

period  

ended 30 

June 2018 

 Unaudited Audited Audited Audited 

      Restated Restated 

 
MUR'000  MUR'000  MUR'000  MUR'000  

Net cash (used in)/from operating 

activities 
(114,596) (55,794)  (200,441) (7,061)  

Net cash from/(used in) investing 

activities 
296,085  136,177  83,514  38,688  

Net cash (used in)/from financing 

activities 
(214,884)  (116,073) 46,454  146,906  

Decrease in cash and cash 

equivalents 
(33,396) (35,690)  (70,472)  178,533 

Movement in cash and cash 

equivalents 
       

At 1 July (275,665)  (241,987)  (173,228) (354,158)  

Effect of foreign exchange 

difference 
449  2,011   1,713  2,397  

Decrease (33,396) (35,690)  (70,472)  178,533  

At 30 June (308,612)  (275,666)  (241,987)  (173,228)  

 

Copies of the Company’s annual and quarterly reports can be obtained on the Company’s website 

at https://www.bluelife.mu/reports-presentation/. 

 

Financial year ended 30 June 2020 

The financial performance for the financial year ended 30 June 2020 was impacted by the disruption 

caused by the Covid-19 pandemic with the closure of borders impacting severely the Group’s two 

main segments of business, which are hospitality and property development. 

The Group registered operational losses of MUR156.2m for the year ended 30 June 2020 as 

compared with restated losses of MUR54.8m for last year. Hotels forming part of the Group did not 

derive revenue since 19 March 2020 and the hotel cluster registered a significant MUR109.5M drop 

in its turnover and MUR77.1m drop in reported gross profit. BlueLife did not receive any revenue from 

its property development cluster for the 2019-2020 financial period. The recognition of the revenue 

from sale of properties to the income statement will only start when the Group breaks ground on 

construction. In the course of this financial year, the HomeScene building in Circle Square and the 8th 

floor in Harbour Front Building were sold and the proceeds from the sale have been mainly used to 

reduce the Group’s bank debts and support the Group’s working capital needs. 

https://www.bluelife.mu/reports-presentation/
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As a consequence of this current crisis on BlueLife’s business, BlueLife has carried out impairment 

tests. At Group level, provision for bad debts and expected credit losses, mainly for the hotel cluster, 

are reflected under the item ‘Administration Expenses’ and explain the upsurge in 2019-2020. The 

Group results were also impacted by the fair value decrease of investment properties for MUR 10.8m 

to which shall be added MUR32m from discontinued activities. 

The reduction in the net asset value of BlueLife’s subsidiaries forced BlueLife to make provision for 

bad debts and expected credit losses under the item ‘Administration Expenses’ and impairment of 

MUR119.6m in the value of its investment in subsidiaries. 

Financial costs of MUR88m have been incurred for the year ended 30 June 2020. With the prevailing 

difficult conditions in 2019-2020, BlueLife has not been able to reduce its financial costs as initially 

anticipated. We continue our efforts towards the sale of non-core assets aiming to continuously lower 

the Group’s indebtedness and the financial costs’ burden even further. 

All the above contributed to losses for the Group of MUR274.2m for the year ended 30 June 2020 as 

compared to MUR211.5m restated for last financial year. 

At year end, the Group’s total assets and net assets stood at MUR3.70bn and MUR1.85bn 

respectively (2019 restated: MUR4.05bn and MUR2.11bn). Net asset per share was MUR2.88 as at 

30 June 2020 as compared with MUR3.30 as at 30 June 2019.  

Eight months ended 28 February 2021 

The eight-month period ended 28 February 2021 continued to reflect the severe impact of the Covid-

19 outbreak on the Group results with a significant drop in its revenue and gross profit and reached 

MUR119.7m and MUR55.9m respectively. Its hospitality cluster was the main contributor to the Group 

losses although there was strong focus on collection of debtors, which led to the partial reversal of 

provision for bad debts accounted at the end of the last audited year. The Group has continued the 

cost curtailing endeavours that were put in place since last year. 

Finance costs decreased compared to last financial year, resulting from the reduction in borrowings 

and a fall in the prevailing interest rates. 

At 28 February 2021, the Group total assets and net assets stood at MUR3.56Bn and MUR1.75Bn 
respectively (June 2020: MUR3.70Bn and MUR1.85Bn). As a result of the change in net assets, net 
assets per share stands at MUR2.68. 

 

9.2. Trading prospects for the year ending 30 June 2021 

The dramatic spread of the COVID-19 pandemic continues to disrupt lives, livelihoods and 

businesses. It is not easy to anticipate the date at which hotels forming part of the Group will be able 

to welcome tourists at levels they were achieving before the outbreak. On our property cluster’s side, 

BlueLife continues to address a number of leads received but buyers need to be able to travel free 

and visit before engaging into the purchase of a property in Mauritius. Management is working hard 

towards safeguarding our assets and businesses but the financial year to come will remain a 

challenge in terms of revenue and profits. 

BlueLife will continue to favour cash generation with the sale of non-core assets and will focus on the 

implementation of property development projects. The sale of Circle Square is nearly completed, and 

BlueLife continues its effort to sell assets earmarked for sale which management hopes to conclude 

during the course of this financial year. 

The construction of the golf estate and its residential components is planned to start in the course of 

this financial year and the Group’s results will be positively impacted with the profit on disposal of 

inventory for sale on a percentage completion basis. 

BlueLife has also applied for a Smart City Certificate for its Azuri estate development. 

The Directors approved a budgeted circa. MUR7,000,000 representing professional fees in respect 

of a master planning exercise for the earmarked property development and the Smart City Certificate 

application. 
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9.3. Segmental revenue 

The segmental revenue of BlueLife at 30 June 2020 is detailed below.  

9.4. Dividend policy 

The Company does not have any predetermined dividend policy and the dividend payout is subject to 

the financial performance of the Company. 

The Company did not declare any dividend for the year under review and during the previous three years. 

9.5. Key financial ratios 

The financial ratios for financial years ended 30 June 2018, 2019 and 2020 are shown below. The data 

below excludes the impact of the Bond Programme: 

MUR  
Year ended 

30 June 2018 

Year ended 

30 June 2019 

Year ended 

30 June 2020 

  Audited  Audited  Audited  

Dividend per share  NIL  NIL  NIL  

Net asset value per share   3.52  3.19   2.83 

EPS (Basic)  (0.21)  (0.32) (0.37) 
 

The 2020 net asset value per share adjusted for the Bond Programme is MUR2.83. 

9.6. Consolidated borrowings 

The analysis of consolidated borrowings as at 28 February 2021 is as follows: 

MUR000s  
As at 28 

February 2021 
Security  

Shareholder's loan  296,502 Unsecured 

Bank overdraft  373,730 Secured  

Borrowings  720,596 Secured  

Third party loans 61,307 Unsecured 

Leases 35,629 Unsecured 

Total borrowings  1,487,764   

¹ Total borrowings include borrowings in relation to assets classified as held for sale in the Financial Statements 
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At 28 February 2021 

 BlueLife had provided corporate guarantees of MUR30million in respect of bank facilities taken 

by its subsidiaries; 

 The Group has also agreed to cover any funding shortfall in respect of PL Resort Ltd and Haute 

Rive Azuri Hotel Ltd, through sponsor support agreements in favour of the Mauritius Commercial 

Bank Ltd and the SBM Bank (Mauritius) Ltd, until June 2025 and December 2026 respectively; 

 The Group had contingent liabilities in respect of bank and other guarantees and other matters 

arising in the ordinary course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities 

would arise. 

The total mortgages and charges of the Group amounted to MUR1.626billion. 

BlueLife is not subject to any borrowing limit and is not required to seek the consent of the existing 

lenders prior to increasing its borrowing other than bank borrowings.  

9.7. Property Valuation 

The Company has revalued the Investment Properties (“IP”) in conformity with International Financial 

Reporting Standards as detailed in the table below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Of note, as at 30 June 2020, the assets and liabilities of Circle Square Holding Company Ltd were 

classified as held for sale as the sale of Motor City also has been approved and is in progress. The 

operations of Circle Square Holding Company Ltd have been disclosed as discontinued operations in 

the statements of profit and loss for the Group for the year ended 30 June 2020. 

The above properties were valued by Ramiah-Isabel Consultancy (the “Property Valuer”) in June 2020 

on the basis of present-day market value. The valuation is in conformity with IFRS. 

The Property Valuer has confirmed that there has been no material change or adverse event which 

affected the values of the Investment Properties as at 28 February 2021. The valuation certificates are 

attached in Appendix 1. 

The Property Valuer has given its written consent to include its report, in the form and context in which it 

appears in this Programme Memorandum and has not withdrawn its consent as at the date of this 

Programme Memorandum. 
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10. RISK FACTORS 

10.1. Risk factors relating to the Issuer 
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Note: According to the Auditors, the above risk factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty around the Company’s ability to continue as a 

going concern and, therefore it may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company and 

certain subsidiaries therefore continue to rely on the continuing support of its shareholders and on the following measures: renegotiation of the existing 

bank facilities, applying for Support and Relief funding for the Azuri hotel and expecting to complete the sale of certain assets by 30th of September 

2021. Any future funding gap will be filled by funds raised through the Rights Issue and the Bond Programme. Please refer to section 16.2 on pages 

62-63 for more details. 
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10.2. Risks related to the Bonds 

Credit Risk 

The Bonds bear the credit risk of the Issuer. Investors should be aware that they may incur losses 

should the Issuer fail to satisfy the terms of its obligation to making timely principal and interest 

payments. 

Deferral of interest 

Any actual or anticipated deferral of interest payments will likely have an adverse effect on the market 

price of the Bonds. As a result of the interest deferral provision of the Bonds set out in Condition 6.6, 

the market price of the Bonds may be more volatile than the market price of other debt securities on 

which interest accrues that are not subject to such deferral and may be more sensitive generally to 

adverse changes in the Issuer’s financial condition. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The rate of interest applicable to the Bonds are fixed. Should the Repo Rate increase in the future, this 

would have an adverse effect on the Bondholders. 

No active trading market for the Bonds 

If the Bonds are traded after their initial issuance, they may trade at a discount to their initial offering 

price, depending upon prevailing interest rates, the market for similar securities, general economic 

conditions and the financial condition of the Issuer. It will also not be possible to redeem the Bonds 

prior to their Maturity Date. Consequently, an investor in the Bonds must be prepared to hold the Bonds 

until their Maturity Date. There is no assurance as to the development or liquidity of any trading market 

for the Bonds. 

Meeting of Bondholders and modification 

The Terms and Conditions contain provisions for calling meetings of Bondholders to consider matters 

affecting their interests generally. These provisions permit defined majorities to bind all Bondholders 

who did not attend and vote at the relevant meeting and Bondholders who voted in a manner contrary 

to the majority. In addition, the Issuer may, in accordance with this Programme Memorandum, make 

any modification to the Bonds and to the Terms and Conditions. 

Amendment or review to prevailing laws 

This Programme Memorandum, the Bonds and the Terms and Conditions, are governed by, and will 

be construed in accordance with, the laws of Mauritius. No assurance can be given as to the impact of 

any possible judicial decision or amendment and, or review of the laws of Mauritius or administrative 

practice in Mauritius after the issue. 

The Bonds may not be a suitable investment for all investors 

Each prospective investor in the Bonds must determine the suitability of the investment in light of its 

own circumstances. In particular, each prospective investor should: 

a) have sufficient knowledge and experience to make a meaningful evaluation of the Bonds, the 

merits and risks of investing in the Bonds and the information contained or incorporated by 

reference in this Programme Memorandum; 

b) have access to, and knowledge of, appropriate analytical tools to evaluate, in the context of its 

particular financial situation, an investment in the Bonds and the impact such an investment will 

have on its overall investment portfolio; 

c) have sufficient financial resources and liquidity to bear all the risks of an investment in the Bonds, 

including where principal or interest payable is different from the currency in which the 

prospective investor’s activities are principally denominated; 

d) understand thoroughly the terms of the Bonds and be familiar with the behaviour of any relevant 

indices and financial markets; and 
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e) be able to evaluate (either alone or with the help of a financial adviser) possible scenarios for 

economic, interest rate and other factors that may affect its investment and its ability to bear the 

applicable risks. 

 

10.3. Risks related to the structure of the particular issue of Bonds 

Set out below is a description of certain specific features of the Bonds which a prospective investor 

should note: 

Both the unsecured Bonds and the secured Bonds will constitute unsecured debt obligations of the 

Issuer. In the event the Issuer faces Insolvency Proceedings, the Issuer will be required to pay secured 

creditors in full before it can make any payments on the Bonds. If this occurs, the Issuer may not have 

enough assets remaining after these payments are made to pay amounts due under the Bonds. 

The secured Bonds will be guaranteed by a third-party Obligor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, as 

set out in the Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

10.3.1. General Considerations 

Risk factors relating to Real Estate 

The proceeds from the Issue are being raised to finance, amongst others, the pipeline property projects 

of BlueLife. Although the transaction has been structured to mitigate the risks inherent to the hospitality 

industry, a slowdown could affect the receipt of proceeds by BlueLife from its projects. BlueLife will be 

exposed to the risks inherent to these sectors. Typically, these risks relate to the general economy and 

BlueLife’s ability to sell the property units. 

Force majeure 

An event of force majeure is an event which is not within the control of the party affected, which that 

party is unable to prevent, avoid or remove and shall include war and acts of terrorism, riot and 

disorders, natural catastrophes and others. Force majeure events do not include economic downturn, 

non-availability or insufficient or lack of financing on the part of the Issuer. The occurrence of a force 

majeure event may have a material impact on the Issuer’s business. 

COVID 19 Risk 

With the current pandemic affecting Mauritius and the world, BlueLife is exposed to the closure of 

Mauritian frontiers and the lack of tourists for its hotel operations. The pandemic is also affecting the 

Mauritian economy and the purchase power of potential property investors. 
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11. SUMMARY OF CORPORATE INFORMATION 

11.1. Company information 

Name of company BlueLife Limited 

Date of incorporation 16 April 2004 

Place of incorporation and 
registration 

Mauritius 

Business Registration Number C07050411 

Registered office 4th Floor, IBL House Caudan 
Waterfront, Port Louis  

 

11.2. Third party information 

Company Secretary 
 

IBL Management Ltd 
per Doris Dardanne, FCG (CS)  
4th Floor IBL House,  
Caudan Waterfront,  
Port Louis  
Mauritius 

Bond Registrar, Calculation, 
Transfer and Paying Agent 

Ocorian Corporate Administrators 
Limited, 6th Floor, Tower A, 1 
CyberCity, Ebène 

Principal bankers The Mauritius Commercial Bank Ltd 
Sir William Newton Street, 
Port Louis 

Afrasia Bank 
Bowen Square 
10, Dr Ferriere Street 
Port Louis 

SBM 
SBM Tower 
1, Queen Elizabeth II Avenue 
Port Louis 

Auditors Ernst & Young  
9th Floor, Nexteracom Tower 1,  
Rue du Savoir  
Cybercity, Ebène 

Transaction Advisor PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd  
PwC Centre,  
Avenue de Telfair,  
Telfair 80829,  
Moka,  

Legal Advisor to the Bond 
Programme  

Benoit Chambers,  
Level 9, Orange Tower,  
Cybercity,  
Ebene  

Bondholders’ representative MUA Life Limited  
(BRN C07006990) 
2nd Floor Barkly Wharf, Le Caudan 
Waterfront. Port-Louis, Mauritius 

Independent Property Valuer  Ramiah–Isabel Consultancy Ltd,  
Per Marie F. Ricardo Ramiah-Isabel, 
MSC, BsC (Hons) 
Sworn Land Surveyor/ Real Estate 
Appraiser 
Etude Ramiah-Mahadoo,  
Level 3, Stratton Court,  
Port Louis 
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12. DIRECTORS 

12.1. Directors’ names and profiles 

The table below sets out the names and profiles of the Directors in office and as at date of this 

document. The business address of the Directors is 4th Floor, IBL House Caudan Waterfront, Port 

Louis. 

Jean-Claude BÉGA, Chairman 

Resident and citizen of Mauritius 

Appointed:  
14/10/2020 (Board) 
11/01/2021 (Chairman) 
Board Committee memberships: Corporate Governance Committee 

Skills and experience 
Jean-Claude Béga started his career in 1980, spending seven years as external auditor before 
moving to a sugar group to perform various functions within accounting and finance. He joined GML 
in 1997 as Finance Manager and is currently the Group Head of Financial Services and Business 
Development. 

Qualifications 

 Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants 

 Completed the One-Year ESSEC General Management Program.  

Core competencies 

 Finance, Mergers and Acquisitions, Strategic Development. 

External appointments in both listed and non-listed companies 

 AfrAsia Capital Management Ltd 

 Anglo African Investments Ltd 

 DTOS Ltd 

 Eagle Insurance Limited 

 Knights & Johns Management Ltd 

 LCF Holdings Ltd 

 LCF Securities Ltd 

 Lux Island Resorts Ltd 

 Phoenix Beverages Limited 

 The Bee Equity Partners Ltd 

 IBL Ltd 

 

Kishore Sunil BANYMANDHUB – Non-Executive Director 
Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed:  
05/09/2016 (Board) 
Board Committee memberships: Corporate Governance Committee 

Skills & Experience 

 Occupied senior positions in the private sector in Mauritius. 

 In 1990, launched a transport company which he controls. 

 Between 2001 and 2008, was CEO of CIM Group, engaged in financial and international 
services 

Qualifications & Professional Development 

 Associate of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales 

 Master’s Degree in Business Studies, London Business School 

 B.Sc. Honours First Class in Civil Engineering, UK 

Core Competencies 

 Strategic development, business and finance 
External appointments in both listed and non-listed companies 

 New Mauritius Hotels Ltd 
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Jan BOULLE – Non-Executive Director 

Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed:  
23/02/2018 (Board)  

Skills and experience 

Jan Boullé worked for The Constance Group from 1984 to 2016 and occupied various executive 
positions and directorships. He has a particular expertise in hospitality and real estate development. 

Qualifications 

 “Ingenieur Statisticien Economiste” France 

 Post Graduate studies in Economics – Université Laval- Canada 

Core competencies 

 Strategic Development, Hospitality, Real Estate Development. 

External appointments in both listed and non-listed companies 

 IBL Ltd 

 Lux Island Resorts Ltd 

 Phoenix Beverages Limited 

 Phoenix Investment Company Limited 

 Camp Investment Company Limited 

 The United Basalt Products Limited 

 Afrasia Bank Ltd 

 GML Inéo Ltée 

 Manvest Limited 
 
 
Michele Anne ESPITALIER NOEL – Executive Director 

Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed: 
11/02/2020 (Board) 

Skills & Experience 

 Joined IOREC as Corporate Finance Executive to provide direction to the financial function of 
the company, including corporate finance, project finance, planning and administration. 

 Appointed CFO of BlueLife Limited upon the amalgamation of IOREC with BlueLife. 

Qualifications & Professional Development 

 Graduate from Ecole Supérieure de Commerce (E.S.C.A.E), Clermont Ferrand, France with 
specialization in audit, accounting and finance management. 

 Passed the “Stockbrokers’ Examination organised by the Stock Exchange Commission and the 
Mauritius Examination Syndicate. 

 Completed the One-Year ESSEC General Management Program.  

Core Competences 

 Project and Corporate Finance, Corporate structuring and planning, Real estate development 
and operations 

External appointments 

 Council Member of the MCCI representing the Real Estate sector 

 
 
Ravi Prakash HARDIN – Non-Executive Director 

Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed: 
23/02/2018 (Board) 
Board Committee memberships: Audit and Risk Committee 

Skills & Experience 

 Is the current Chief Executive Officer of Bloomage Ltd, a property fund fully owned by IBL Ltd. 

 Has more than 15 years’ experience at senior level in multiple geographies, working for Shell, 
Rogers and ENL. 

 Has spent the last 10 years focusing on the real estate sector.  

Qualifications & Professional Development 

 Real Estate Development, Investment and Finance, The International Faculty of Finance 
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 Property Development Programme, University of Cape Town, Graduate Business School 

 Executive Leadership Development Programme, Wits Business School 

 MBA, University of Surrey 

 B-Tech in Chemical Engineering, Indian Institute of Technology 

Core Competencies 

 Strategic business development, real estate asset management and real estate development 

 
 
Hugues LAGESSE – Executive Director 
Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed:  
29/07/2020 (Board) 

Skills & Experience 
Hugues Lagesse currently acting CEO of Bluelife Limited (BLL), was formerly Head of Projects and 
Strategic Property Development at BLL, a real estate company that develops property in Mauritius. 
He has acquired considerable experience and competence in high-end residential and mixed-use 
real estate.  

Qualifications & Professional Development 

 Diploma in Administration and Finance – Ecole Supérieure de Gestion – Paris 

 Management Program INSEAD - France 

 Real Estate Program – Harvard Business School – United States 

 Completed the One-Year ESSEC General Management Program.  

Core Competences 

 Real Estate, Property development, Management. 

 External appointments in both listed and non-listed companies 

 IBL Ltd 

 Phoenix Beverages Limited 

 Phoenix Investment Company Limited 

 Camp Investment Company Limited 
 
 
Thierry Labat – Non-Executive Director 

Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed:  
01/07/2020 (Board) 

Skills & Experience 

 Was appointed Company Secretary of GML in 2001, then Group Company Secretary & Head of 
the Corporate Secretarial teams of IBL Ltd in 2016. 

 Played a role in the successful closing of significant mergers and acquisitions of listed 
companies. 

 Was appointed Group Head of Corporate Services of IBL Ltd in 2017, now leading the following 
Group functions: Corporate Secretarial, Legal Affairs, Human Capital, Communications, Risk 
Management & Compliance, Internal Audit and Trademarks & Consulates. 

Qualifications & Professional Development 

 Chartered Secretary and Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators 
(ICSA), South Africa and United Kingdom respectively. 

 Completed the One-Year ESSEC General Management Program.  

Core Competencies 

 Governance, Compliance, Management 

External appointments 

 Is a member of the Board of Directors of several non-listed companies 
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Roshan RAMOLY – Non-Executive Director  

Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed: 
04/10/2018 (Board) 
Board Committee memberships: Audit and Risk Committee 

Skills & Experience 

 Over 15 years of experience at management level in the financial services industry including 
being the Managing Director of Cim Stockbrokers and the Head of Strategy of Barclays Mauritius 

 In 2015 launched a company providing corporate training and Blue Ocean Strategy consultancy  

Qualifications & Professional Development 

 BSc. Honours in Management Studies 

 MBA, Durham University Business School 

Core Competencies 

 Strategic development, business improvement, customer experience and financial markets 

External appointments in both listed and non-listed companies 

 Innodis Ltd 
 
 
Thierry SAUZIER – Independent Non-Executive Director  

Citizen and resident of Mauritius 

Appointed: 
01/07/2020 (Board) 
Board Committee memberships: Chairman of the Audit and Risk Committee 

Skills and experience 

 Over 25 years’ experience in the financial services industry, property, education, leisure and 
agriculture as Manager of MCB Stockbrokers Ltd, Managing Director of Medine Property, Deputy 
CEO and CEO of the Medine Group from 2004 to 2020.  

 He has strong expertise in master planned community development and smart cities. 

Qualifications 

 Maitrise d'Economie Appliquee University of Paris Dauphine 

Core competencies 

 Finance and strategy, real estate development, education 

External appointments 

 None 

 

 
 

12.2. Nature of relationships between directors of BlueLife 

Mr. Jean-Claude Béga, Mr. Hugues Lagesse and Mr. Jan Boullé share common directorship on the 

following boards:  

Company Common directorships 

IBL Ltd Jean-Claude Béga, Jan Boullé and Hugues Lagesse 

Phoenix Beverages Limited Jean-Claude Béga, Jan Boullé and Hugues Lagesse 

Phoenix Investment Company Limited Jan Boullé and Hugues Lagesse 

Camp Investment Company Limited Jan Boullé and Hugues Lagesse 

Lux Island Resorts Ltd Jean-Claude Béga and Jan Boullé 
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12.3. Directors’ interests 

The interests of the Directors in the stated capital of the Company as at 28 February 2021 are as follows: 

 Direct Interest Indirect Interest 

Directors 

Number of 

shares Percentage 

Number of 

shares Percentage 

Jean-Claude Béga - - 5,284 0.0008 

Sunil Banymandhub - - - - 

Jan Boullé - - 2,865 0.0004 

Michele Anne Espitalier Noel 769 0.0001 1,231 0.0002 

Ravi Prakash Hardin - - - - 

Thierry Labat - - - - 

Hugues Lagesse - - 2,709,651 0.4137 

Roshan Ramoly - - - - 

Thierry Sauzier - - - - 

 

 

12.4. Directors’ service contracts 

As at the date of this document, there are no contracts of significance to which the Company, or any of its 

subsidiaries, is a party and in which a Director is materially interested, either directly or indirectly. 

12.5. Directors’ remunerations and benefits 

The total remuneration payable by the Company and its subsidiaries are as follows: 

  From the Company  From Subsidiaries  

  

Year ending 
30 June  

2021 
Estimate 

Year 
ended 30 
June 2020 

Year ending 
30 June  

2021 
Estimate 

Year ended 
30 June 2020 

  MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000 

Executive Directors         

Full time  9,726,536* 18,152,080 - - 

Part time  - - - - 

Non-executive 
Directors  2,875,000 2,755,000 1,550,000 1,750,000 

Total  12,601,536 20,907,080 1,550,000 1,750,000 

*Excluding severance allowance paid to former CEO 

As at the date of this document, there are no arrangements under which a Director has waived or agreed to 

waive future emoluments. 

12.6. Outstanding loans 

At 30 June 2020, the Company has not provided any guarantees to the Directors. There are also no 

outstanding loans from the Directors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

50 
 

13. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES 

13.1. Legal and arbitration proceedings 

During the last 12 months, Haute Rive Ocean Front Living Limited and Haute Rive IRS Company Ltd, 

two subsidiaries of BlueLife involved in property development, continued to be a party to legal 

proceedings arising from a Plaint with Summons initiated by those respective entities in 2017 against 

the SBM Bank (Mauritius) Ltd (the “Bank”) for default in payment of a performance bond. In the second 

quarter of 2020, an application for an attachment of the property of the Bank was granted in favour of 

those respective entities. Legal proceedings are still ongoing. 

Except for the above, BlueLife is not party to any legal or arbitration proceedings, outside the normal 

course of business, which have had or may have a significant effect on BlueLife’s consolidated financial 

position. 

13.2. Employee share option scheme 

No employee share option plan is in place. 

13.3. Material contracts entered into within the two years immediately 
preceding the publication of this document 

There are no other material contracts, other than contracts entered into in the normal course of 

business, entered into by any member of BlueLife within the two years immediately preceding the 

publication of this document. 

13.4. Remittance of profits and repatriation of capital 

There are no restrictions affecting the remittance of profits or repatriation of capital from outside 

Mauritius into the country.  

13.5. Statement of dependence 

There is reliance on laws and regulations generally applicable to property development businesses, 

including dependency on the Economic Development Board for obtaining the Property Development 

Scheme (“PDS”) Certificate, and related licences, permits, authorisations or approvals from other 

regulatory authorities. 

13.6. Others 

No members of the Group have received any commission, discount, brokerage or other special term 

within two years immediately preceding the publication of this Programme Memorandum in connection 

with the issue or sale of any capital. 
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14. EXTRACTS OF CONSTITUTION 

The clauses below relate to the relevant sections of the Company’s Constitution in relation to the rights 

attached to the Ordinary Shares. 

7.2. The board may issue Shares 

a) Subject to the Act, this Constitution and the terms of issue of any existing Shares, the Board 

may issue Shares (and rights or options to acquire Shares) of any Class at any time, to any 

person and in such numbers as the Board thinks fit. 

 
b) Notwithstanding section 55 of the Act and unless the terms of issue of any Class of Shares 

specifically provide otherwise, the Board may, if authorised by the Shareholders by Ordinary 
Resolution, issue Shares that rank (as to voting, Distribution or otherwise) equally with or in 
priority to, or in subordination to the existing Shares without any requirement that the Shares 
be first offered to existing Shareholders. 

 
c) If the Board issue Shares which do not carry voting rights, the words “non-voting” shall appear 

in the designation of such Shares, and if the Board issue Shares with different voting rights, 
the designation of each Class of Shares, other than those with most favourable voting rights, 
shall include the words “restricted voting” or “limited voting”. 

 
7.3. Consideration for issue of Shares 
 

a) Subject to clause 7.3(b) before the Board issues Shares, other than shares issued upon 
incorporation, it must: 
 

i. determine the amount of the consideration for which the Shares will be issued and the 
terms on which they will be issued. 
 

ii. if the Shares are to be issued for consideration other than cash, determine the 
reasonable present value of the consideration for the issue and ensure that the present 
value of that consideration is fair and reasonable to the Company and all its existing 
shareholders, and is not less than the amount to be credited in respect of the Shares; 
and a director shall issue a certificate to that effect; 

 
iii. ensure that, in its opinion, the consideration for the Shares and their terms of issue are 

fair and reasonable to the Company and to all existing Shareholders. 
 

b) Clause 7.3(a) shall not apply to the issue of Shares on the conversion of any convertible 
securities, or the exercise of any option to acquire Shares in the Company. 
 

7.6. Shares issued in lieu of Dividend 
 
The Board may issue Shares to any Shareholders who have agreed to accept the issue of Shares, 
wholly or partly, in lieu of a proposed dividend or proposed future dividends provided that: 
 

a) the right to receive Shares, wholly or partly, in lieu of the proposed dividend or proposed future 
dividends has been offered to all Shareholders of the same Class on the same terms; 
 

b) where all Shareholders elected to receive the Shares in lieu of the proposed dividend, relative 
voting or distribution rights, or both would be maintained; 

 
c) the Shareholders to whom the right is offered are afforded a reasonable opportunity of 

accepting it; 

 
d) the Shares issued to each Shareholder are issued on the same terms and subject to the same 

rights as the Shares issued to all Shareholders in that Class who agree to receive the Shares; 
and 
 

e) the provisions of section 56 of the Act are complied with by the Board. 
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7.7. Variation in Rights 
 

a) If, at any time, the share capital of the Company is divided into different Cres, the Company 
shall not take any action which varies the rights attached to a Class of Shares unless that 
variation is approved by a Special Resolution or by consent in Writing of the holders of seventy 
five (75) percent of the Shares of that Class; All the provisions of the Constitution relating to 
meetings of Shareholders shall apply “mutatis mutandis” to such a meeting provided however 
that the necessary quorum shall be the holders of at least one third of the issued Shares of that 
Class (but so that if, at any adjourned meeting of such holders, a quorum is not present, those 
Shareholders who are present shall constitute a quorum). 
 

b) Where the variation of rights attached to a Class of Shares is approved under clause 7.7(a) 
and the Company becomes entitled to take the action concerned, the holder of a Share of that 
Class who did not consent to or cast any votes in favour of the resolution for the variation, may 
apply to the Court for an order under Section 178 of the Act, or may require the Company to 
purchase those Shares in accordance with Section 108 of the Act. For the purposes of this 
clause, “variation” shall include abrogation and the expression “varied” shall be construed 
accordingly. 

 
c) A resolution which would have the effect of: 

 
i. diminishing the proportion of the total votes exercisable at a Meeting by the holders of 

the existing Shares of a Class; or 
 

ii. reducing the proportion of the dividends or distributions payable at any times to the 
holders of the existing Shares of a Class, shall be deemed to be a variation of the rights 
of that Class. 

 
d) The Company shall within one month from the date of the consent or resolution referred to in 

clause 7.7 (a) file with the Registrar in a form approved by him the particulars of such consent 
or resolution. 
 

7.8. Fractional Shares 
 
The Company may issue fractions of Shares which shall have corresponding fractional liabilities, 
limitations, preferences, privileges, qualifications, restrictions, rights and other attributes as those which 
relate to the whole share of the same Class of Shares. 
 
8. Purchase by Company of its Shares 
 
The company may purchase or otherwise acquire its Shares in accordance with, and subject to, 
sections 68 to 74, 106 and 108 to 110 of the Act, may hold the acquired Shares in accordance with 
section 72 of the Act and transfer them pursuant to section 74(2) of the Act. 
 
9. Transfer of Shares 
9.1. Freedom to transfer is unlimited 
 

a) There shall be no restrictions and lien on the transfer of fully paid-up Shares in this Company 
and transfer and other document relating to or affecting the title to any Shares shall be 
registered with the Company without payment of any fee. 

b) The Board may impose such restrictions as they may deem fit on the transfer of partly paid 
shares which are listed provided that such restrictions shall not prevent dealings in respect of 
such partly paid shares from taking place on an open and proper basis. 
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9.2. Execution of Transfer 
 

a) The instrument of transfer of any Share or debenture shall be executed by or on 
behalf of the transferor and the transferee and the transferor shall be deemed to 
remain the holder of the Share or debenture (as the case may be) until the 
transferee is entered in the register in respect thereof. 

 
b) A transfer of the Share, debenture or other interest of a deceased Shareholder made by his 

heir or by the curator appointed under the Curatelle Act shall, subject to any enactment relating 
to stamp duty or registration dues, be as valid as if he had been such a Shareholder at the time 
of the execution of the instrument of transfer, even if the heir or the curator is not himself a 
Shareholder. 
 

c) Before entering a transfer made under clause 9.2 (b) in the Share Register or the Register of 
Debenture Holders, the Directors of the Company may require production of proper evidence 
of the title of the heir or, in the case of the curator, of the vesting order. 

 
12. Pledge of Shares 
 

a) Any share in the Company may be given in pledge in all civil and commercial transaction in 
accordance with the Mauritian civil code or the code of commerce. 
 

b) The Company shall keep a register in which pledges of Shares shall be inscribed stating that 
the pledgee holds the Shares not as owner but in pledge of a debt, the amount of which shall 
be mentioned. A pledge shall be sufficiently proved by the inscription in that register.  

 
c) If the pledgee so requires, there shall be delivered to him a certificate, signed by the Company’s 

secretary, which shall enumerate the number of Shares given in pledge and the amount and 
nature of the debt in respect of which the pledge was constituted. 
 

d) Subject to the terms and conditions of the pledge, the owner of the Shares given in pledge 
shall continue to be the party entitled to attend Meetings of the Company and to vote with 
respect to such Shares and to cash all dividends in respect thereof. 

 
16. Distributions 
16.1. Solvency test 
 

a) Notwithstanding section 61(1)(b) of the Act but subject to clause 16.2, the Board may, if it is 
satisfied on reasonable grounds that the Company will satisfy the Solvency Test as defined in 
section 6(1) of the Act immediately after the Distribution, authorise a Distribution by the 
Company to Shareholders. 
 

b) The Directors who vote in favour of a Distribution shall sign a certificate stating that, in their 
opinion, the Company will satisfy the Solvency Test immediately after the Distribution. 

 
16.2. Dividends Payable Pari Passu 
 
The Board may not authorise a Dividend 
 

a) in respect of some but not all the Shares in a Class; 
 

b) of a greater amount in respect of some Shares in a Class than other Shares in that Class 
except where: 

 
i. the amount of the Dividend is reduced in proportion to any liability attached to the 

Shares under this Constitution; 
 

ii. a Shareholder has agreed in writing to receive no dividend, or a lesser dividend than 
would otherwise be payable; 
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c) unless it is paid out of retained earnings, after having made good any accumulated losses at 
the beginning of the Financial Year. 

 
d) Dividends may be paid by posted cheques. The Board may cease sending dividend cheques 

by post, and if such cheques have been left uncashed, such power of the Board will not be 
exercised until such cheques have been left so uncashed on two consecutive occasions. 
However, such power may be exercised after the first occasion on which such a cheque is 
returned undelivered and reasonable enquiries have failed to establish any new address of the 
registered holder. 

 
16.3. Unclaimed Dividends 
 
All Dividend and any other moneys payable to any Shareholder or former Shareholder in respect of 
Shares in the Company and/or interest in respect of debt or Securities issued by the Company 
remaining unclaimed for five (5) years after having been declared or otherwise having become payable, 
may at the expiry of such period of five (5) years after having been declared or otherwise having 
become payable, be forfeited by the Directors for the benefit of the Company provided always that the 
Directors may at any time after such forfeiture annul the same and pay the dividend or interest or issue 
the bonus (as the case may be) so forfeited without any interest to any person producing evidence that 
he is entitled to the same and shall do so unless in the opinion of the Directors such payment or issue 
would embarrass the Company. 
 
16.4. Discounts to Shareholders 
 

a) The Board may pursuant to a discount scheme resolve that the Company shall offer to 
Shareholders discounts in respect of some or all goods sold, or services provided by, the 
Company. 
 

b) The discount scheme shall be one where the Board has previously resolved that the proposed 
discounts: 

 
i. are fair and reasonable to the Company and all Shareholders; and 
ii. will be available to all Shareholders or to all Shareholders of the same Class on the 

same terms. 
 

c) The discount scheme shall not be approved or continued by the Board unless the Board is 
satisfied, on reasonable grounds that the Company will satisfy or is satisfying the Solvency 
Test. 
 

16.5. Financial Assistance on Acquisition of Shares 
 
The Company may, subject to and in accordance with, Section 81 of the Act give financial assistance 
(whether directly or indirectly) to a person for the purpose of, or in connection with, the purchase of 
Shares issued (or to be issued) by the Company. 
 
17.1. Powers reserved to Ordinary Shareholders 

a) Powers reserved to Shareholders of the Company by the Act or by this Constitution may be 
exercised: 
 

i. at a Meeting; or 
ii. by a resolution in lieu of a meeting; or 
iii. by a Unanimous Resolution. 

 
b) Unless otherwise specified in the Act or this Constitution, a power reserved to Shareholders 

may be exercised by an Ordinary Resolution. 
 

17.2. Special Resolutions 
 
When Shareholders exercise a power to approve any of the following, that power may only be exercised 
by a Special Resolution: 
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a) an alteration to or revocation of this Constitution or the adoption of a new Constitution; 
b) a Major Transaction;  
c) an Amalgamation; 
d) the liquidation of the Company; or 
e) a reduction of the Stated Capital under Section 62 of the Act. 

 
17.3. Management review by Shareholders 
 

a) The Chairperson of any meeting of shareholders shall give the Shareholders a reasonable 
opportunity to discuss and comment on the management of the Company. 
 

b) A meeting of Shareholders may pass a resolution which makes recommendations to the Board 
on matters affecting the management of the Company. 
 

c) Unless carried as a Special Resolution, any recommendation under subsection (b) shall not be 
binding on the Board. 

 
17.4. A Shareholder may require Company to Purchase Shares 
 

a) A Shareholder may require the Company to purchase his Shares where: 
 

i. a Special Resolution is passed under clause 17.2(a) for the purposes of altering the 
Constitution of the Company with a view to imposing or removing a restriction on the 
business or activities of the Company, or a Major Transaction, an Amalgamation or a 
reduction of the stated capital; and 
 

ii. the Shareholder casts all the votes attached to the Shares registered in his name and 
for which he is the beneficial owner against the resolution; or 

 
iii. where the resolution to exercise the power was passed as resolution in lieu of Meeting, 

the Shareholder did not sign the resolution. 

 
b) A request to that effect shall be addressed to the Company by the dissenting shareholder by 

notice in Writing within fourteen (14) days of either the passing of the resolution at a Meeting 
of Shareholders or the date on which notice of the passing of the written resolution is given to 
him. 
 

c) Upon receiving a notice given under clause (b), the Board shall: 

 
i. agree to the purchase of the Shares by the Company from the Shareholder giving the 

notice; or 
 

ii. arrange for some other person to agree to buy the Shares; or 

 
iii. apply to the Court under Section 112 or section 113 of the Act; or 

 
iv. save and except as regards a Special Resolution approving the liquidation of the 

Company which cannot be rescinded in any circumstances, arrange, before taking the 
action concerned, for the Special Resolution entitling the Shareholder to give the notice 
pursuant to clause 17.4(b), to be rescinded by a Special Resolution, or decide in the 
appropriate manner not to take the action concerned; and 

 
d) the Board shall within twenty-eight (28) days of receipt of the notice under clause (b) give 

written notice to the Shareholder of its decision under clause (c). 
 

e) where the Board agrees to the Company purchasing the Shares, pursuant to clause 17.4(c)(i), 
it shall do so in accordance with section 110 of the Act. 
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18.5. Notice of Meetings 
 

a) Written notice of the time and place of a Meeting shall be sent to every Shareholder entitled to 
receive notice of the Meeting and to every Director, secretary and auditor of the Company not 
less than fourteen (14) days before the Meeting. 
 
 

b) The notice shall state: 

 
i. the nature of the business to be transacted at the Meeting in sufficient detail to enable 

a Shareholder to form a reasoned judgement in relation to it; and 
 

ii. the text of any Special Resolution to be submitted to the Meeting. 

 
c) Any irregularity in a notice of a Meeting shall be waived where all the Shareholders entitled to 

attend and vote at the Meeting attend the Meeting without protest as to the irregularity, or where 
all such Shareholders agree to the waiver. 
 

d) Any accidental omission to give notice of a Meeting to, or the failure to receive notice of a 
Meeting by, a Shareholder shall not invalidate the proceedings at that Meeting. 

 
e) The Chairperson may, or where directed by the Meeting, shall, adjourn the Meeting from time 

to time and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned Meeting 
other than the business left unfinished at the Meeting from which the adjournment took place. 
 

f) When a Meeting is adjourned for thirty (30) days or more, notice of the adjourned Meeting shall 
be given as in the case of an original Meeting. 

 
g) Notwithstanding clauses (a), (b) and (c) it shall not be necessary to give any notice of an 

adjournment or of the business to be transacted at an adjourned Meeting. 
 

h) Notice can be given by advertisement, provided that such advertisement shall be published in 
at least two daily newspapers of wide circulation. 

 
18.7. Quorum 

a) Where a quorum is not present, no business shall, subject to clause (c), be transacted at a 
Meeting. 
 

b) Should there be more than one shareholder, the quorum for holding a Meeting of Shareholders, 
shall be at least 2 (two) members present in person or by proxy together holding shares 
representing at least 35 (thirty five)% of the total voting rights. 

 
c) Where a quorum is not present within thirty (30) minutes after the time appointed for the 

Meeting: 
 

i. in the case of a Meeting called under section 118 (1) (b) of the Act, the Meeting shall 
be dissolved; 
 

ii. in the case of any other Meeting, the Meeting shall be adjourned to the same day in 
the following week at the same time and place, or to such other date, time and place 
as the Directors may appoint; and 

 
iii. where, at the adjourned Meeting, a quorum is not present within thirty (30) minutes 

after the time appointed for the Meeting, the Ordinary Shareholders or their proxies 
present shall be quorum. 

 
19.1. Number of Directors 
 
The Board shall consist of a minimum of 3 (three) Directors and a maximum of twelve (12) Directors. 
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19.6 Shareholding qualification 
 
 A Director shall not be required to hold Shares. 
 
21.4. Quorum 
 
(a) A quorum for a meeting of the Board shall be fixed by the Board and if not so fixed, shall be a 
majority of the Directors. 
 
(b) No business shall be transacted at a meeting of Directors if a quorum is not present. 
 
(c) A Director having a material interest as specified in clause 22.3 (d) is not to be counted in a 
quorum. 
 
(d) If within fifteen (15) minutes past the time appointed for any meeting of the Board, the quorum is 
not present, such meeting shall stand adjourned to the next day at the same time and place provided 
such day is a working day and otherwise, to the next following working day; if at such adjourned 
meeting a quorum is not present, the Directors present not being less than two (2) shall form a 
quorum and may transact the business standing to the order of the day. 
22.1. Authority to remunerate Directors 
 
(a) The Shareholders by Ordinary Resolution, or the Board if it is satisfied that to do 
so is fair to the Company, shall approve: 
 
(i) the payment of remuneration (or the provision of other benefits) by the Company to a Director for 
his services as a Director, or the payment of compensation for loss of office; and 
 
(ii) the making of loans and the giving of guarantees by the Company to a Director in accordance with 
section 159 (6) of the Act. 
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15. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 

The following documents are available for inspection at the registered office of BlueLife from 31 May 

2021 to 21 June 2021 during normal working hours: 

 This Programme Memorandum, deemed to be Listing Particulars pursuant to the Listing Rules 

of the SEM; 

 The Constitution of BlueLife;  

 The Agency/Registry Agreement; 

 The Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement; 

 The Security Agreement; 

 BlueLife’s consolidated audited financial statements and annual reports for the years ended 30 

June 2018, 2019 and 2020 and interim financials for the 8-month period ended 28 February 2021 

and 

 Property Valuer’s reports as at 30 June 2020. 

Ernst & Young has provided a report, dated 21 April 2021, for incorporation in this Programme 

Memorandum. The report is set out in Section 16.  

The auditors have given their written consent to include their report, in the form and context in which it 

appears, in this Programme Memorandum, and have not withdrawn their consent as at the date of this 

Programme Memorandum. The auditors’ report has been filed with the FSC and the SEM. 
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16. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

16.1 Auditor’s report 
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Basis of preparation paragraph 

The summary consolidated financial statements for the years ended 30 June 2018, 2019 and 2020 set out below 

are prepared in pursuance with the requirements of the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange of Mauritius Ltd. 

 

The Directors have considered that the presentation of the statements of financial position, statements of profit 

or loss, statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows are 

appropriate. 

 

The summary consolidated financial statements are themselves not audited but are extracted from audited 

information. The Directors take full responsibility for the preparation of the consolidated summary financial 

statements and the correct extraction of financial information from the underlying audited financial statements. 

 

The summary consolidated financial statements do not include all the information required by IFRS for full 
financial statements and are not a substitute for the full financial statements from which they have been 
extracted. The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the full financial statements, from which the 
summary financial statements were derived, are in compliance with IFRS. 
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REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BLUELIFE LIMITED 
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64 
 

Basis of preparation 
The interim financial information has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment properties 
which are carried at fair value, and the information is prepared using the recognition and measurement principles 
of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(IASB) but the information itself does not comply with IFRS. The interim financial information has been prepared 
using consistent accounting policies as the financial statements prepared at year end. However, the Directors have 
furnished only the statements of financial position, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 
the statements of changes in equity and the statements of cash flows for the Group and Company as they are not 
required to issue a full set of financial statements in terms of presentation or disclosure requirements as required 
by IFRS or IAS 34. Further, in accordance with the requirements of the Securities (Public Offer) Rules 2007, no 
comparative information have been provided in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
and statements of cash flows. The interim financial information is presented in Mauritian Rupees ("Rs"). 

                        

16.2 Going Concern Note 

The Group and the Company incurred net losses of Rs. 111,710,989 and Rs. 69,429,251 respectively 
for the period ended 28 February 2021 and has a net current liability position of Rs. 465,555,993 and 
Rs. 148,448,734 respectively as at 28 February 2021. 
 
The Company is the holding company of multiple subsidiaries, all based in Mauritius, that comprise the 
BlueLife group (the “Group”).  The Group’s principal activity is that of property development and the 
continued viability of this activity is predicated on the development and sale of investment properties, 
utilising development scheme initiatives made available to the private sector by the government.  The 
key risks and dependencies of this activity are therefore the continued sale of properties to either foreign 
investors or on the local market.  The Group has a considerable quantity of lots available, at varying 
stages of development, which has the potential to generate significant revenues and profit over the next 
10-15 years. 
 
As the branding and selling of investment properties are dependent on the physical presence of 
prospective investors in Mauritius, the advent of the COVID-19 pandemic has placed considerable 
pressure on the Group’s ability to realise sales in the short term, and given the current trend, it is believed 
that this pressure will continue until 2023.  Additional risks, exacerbated by the global pandemic, include 
downward pressure on property prices as the supply of properties under special schemes in Mauritius 
outweighs the current demand.  Management believes that the Group brand offering provides the Group 
with an edge over its competitors.  Current property developments forecast over the next three years will 
also realise sufficient cash flows to allow the Group to incur strategic capital expenditure, which is 
considered key in creating value to sell a particular part of their future property development, however 
this is dependent on the re-opening of the borders.  Cash flows should also be sufficient to partially cover 
continued overheads of the group but there are other initiatives which will be required to meet the liquidity 
needs to the entity operationally and to meet the obligations of the group which will materialise over the 
current and next year. The Group had initially forecasted for receipts from the sale of villas, but this has 
been delayed due to the continued impacts of COVID and the second lockdown in Mauritius, and resulted 
in the Group having to manage its expenditure on development. Thus, the Group had to use the available 
bank facilities to finance its operations. This rights issue and other funding initiatives currently being 
examined by management will reduce the dependence on the bank facilities.  Inflows from the sale of 
villas are expected in as from early FY22.  
 
A secondary source of revenue of the Group is in the Hotel Operations sector.   The Group currently 
operates two hotels, one of which is located at the heart of the property development that is Azuri.  The 
hotels have been particularly impacted by the global COVID-19 pandemic, and until the borders re-open, 
they will continue to make losses. It is noted that the hotels have associated themselves, through a hotel 
management agreement, with a leading global hotel brand name.  This strategy has resulted in the hotels 
being able to take advantage of the leading hotel global customer network and, through significantly 
improved occupancy rates, the hotels have reflected improved financial results, up until the outbreak of 
COVID-19, indicating their ability to meet their obligations without further assistance or support from their 
shareholders or financial institutions.  It is expected that this situation will bounce back rapidly once the 
border re-opens and tourism returns to normal levels.  
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The hotels are indebted with various banking institutions and the Company has provided corporate 
guarantees against these loans.  Management has availed themselves of all possible forms of assistance 
in order to mitigate the risks associated with the loan liabilities, including: agreed loan moratoriums with 
the banks, wage assistance schemes available from the government, various austerity measures to keep 
costs to a minimum during the crisis, and the possibility of availing themselves of a government-devised 
economic stress relief fund.   
 
Management considers that at least one of the hotels is strategically important to their core investment 
property strategy, as the integrated resort scheme village which has been created needs to offer a holistic 
service and facility offering to residents and tourists alike. Revenues therefore generated by hotel 
operations, whilst important in value annually, are not considered as core to the group’s strategy.  
Management has resolved to dispose one of the hotels considered not to be strategically important and 
has already received a promising offer which is being finalised. 
 
Other segmental sources of income to the Group are derived from commercial sales or rentals and from 
facilities and maintenance revenue from existing residents of the village.  Amounts generated from these 
sources, whilst contributing to profitability, are not considered significant to the overall business of the 
Group. 
 
Management has also undertaken to and is in the process of, as part of their strategy, disposing of non-
core activities of the Group. Many of these disposals are advanced with a higher probability of cash flow 
whilst others still require offers to be received.  For some properties, the sale has already been completed 
where the funds have been used to repay some debts of the Group. Management has been actively 
managing the cash flows relating to property development matching the timing of development 
expenditure with expected inflows from sales whilst recognising that some development must continue 
in order to attract inflows/investors. The largest shareholder has also provided a letter of support to the 
extent of its shareholder’s loan of Rs 200 million plus accrued interest thereon. Management has also 
secured extensions on some facilities and continues to engage with financiers as the events relating to 
COVID continue to play out. In addition, management is considering other initiatives and possible capital 
raising measures to support the entity up to FY 2023 and in discharging the arising obligations relating 
to the hotels as discussed above. Management is working towards a right issue of Rs 300 million, where 
two shareholders, namely IBL Ltd (“IBL”) and Actis Paradise Jersey Limited (“Actis”), representing 
70.05% of the share capital of the Company, have confirmed to the Board their intention to subscribe to 
the Rights Issue at the level of their respective shareholders’ loans in the Company and realise a further 
net cash inflow depending on the amount subscribed by the other shareholders in the context of this right 
issue. . All the necessary approvals have been obtained for this rights issue and the process, as per the 
Listing Rules in Mauritius, is currently underway.  
 
Further to the above, management is investigating other funding sources that will enable them to 
accelerate the development of properties and manage their liquidity more effectively which, to date, is 
being managed through new and available bank facilities. Management believes that the existing 
facilities available are sufficient but alternative funding is required to maintain the prime strategy of the 
Group, which is property development. 
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16.3 Summary Financial Statements 

The tables below have been extracted from the audited financial statements of BlueLife for the 

financial years ended 30 June 2020, 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018.  

 

16.3.1 STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

     

                                         

AUDITED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 

Restated Restated Restated Restated

June 30, June 30, July 01, June 30, June 30, July 01,

2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018

ASSETS Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Non-current assets

Property, plant and 

equipment 1,236,186,085   1,253,033,037   1,267,948,767   882,342              1,003,659           1,841,991         

Investment properties 1,627,735,827   1,830,563,135   1,814,987,948   100,500,000      102,848,792      93,316,140      

Intangible assets 2,088,060           54,051,514        107,003,542      40,546                24,643                11,710,574      

Right of use assets 84,998,921        -                           -                           711,171              -                           -                         

Investment in subsidiaries -                           -                           -                           2,068,738,188   1,831,441,846   1,963,092,959 

Deferred tax assets 32,270,225        26,262,673        41,880,125        1,228,150           1,124,999           543,211            

2,983,279,118   3,163,910,359   3,231,820,382   2,172,100,397   1,936,443,939   2,070,504,875 

Current assets

Inventories 234,247,915      108,943,852      94,540,359        25,866,350        37,891,627        36,122,387      

Trade and other receivables 53,682,336        139,838,374      139,336,891      4,661,556           6,121,797           365,348,794    

Other financial assets at

amortised cost -                           -                           -                           559,890,616      471,200,122      -                         

Cash and cash equivalents 41,764,386        62,901,160        140,255,691      1,348,460           26,243,908        4,685,505         

329,694,637      311,683,386      374,132,941      591,766,982      541,457,454      406,156,686    

Assets classified as held

for sale 384,294,174      575,311,872      583,925,520      -                           342,889,068      342,940,818    

Total assets 3,697,267,929   4,050,905,617   4,189,878,843   2,763,867,379   2,820,790,461   2,819,602,379 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity (attributable

to owners of the parent)

Stated capital 3,472,320,310   3,472,320,310   3,472,320,310   3,472,320,310   3,472,320,310   3,472,320,310 

Actuarial reserves (4,029,952)         (3,438,916)         206,740              272,192              78,997                1,325,893         

Accumulated losses (1,617,262,795) (1,377,478,212) (1,167,372,763) (1,395,698,409) (1,199,818,517) (985,399,523)   

Owners' interests 1,851,027,563   2,091,403,182   2,305,154,287   2,076,894,093   2,272,580,790   2,488,246,680 

Non-controlling interests (17,965,012)       16,983,397        19,592,997        -                           -                           -                         

Total equity 1,833,062,551   2,108,386,579   2,324,747,284   2,076,894,093   2,272,580,790   2,488,246,680 

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and 

borrowings 565,813,143      606,586,800      623,398,431      176,690              214,647              293,216            

Employee benefits liability 18,348,344        14,520,477        6,287,388           3,600,965           3,473,669           1,354,133         

Deferred tax liabilities 2,526,986           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                         

586,688,473      621,107,277      629,685,819      3,777,655           3,688,316           1,647,349         

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 217,946,267      174,074,165      256,433,954      191,561,204      41,731,598        67,037,227      

Current tax liabilities -                           -                           5,699,324           -                           -                           -                         

Interest bearing loans and 

borrowings 849,175,110      721,489,127      666,466,838      491,634,427      368,103,622      256,169,816    

1,067,121,377   895,563,292      928,600,116      683,195,631      409,835,220      323,207,043    

Liabilities directly 

associated with assets 

classified as held for sale 210,395,528      425,848,469      306,845,624      -                           134,686,135      6,501,307         

Total liabilities 1,864,205,378   1,942,519,038   1,865,131,559   686,973,286      548,209,671      331,355,699    

Total equity and liabilities 3,697,267,929   4,050,905,617   4,189,878,843   2,763,867,379   2,820,790,461   2,819,602,379 

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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16.3.2 STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATEMENTS OF  PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended Year ended Six-months ended Year ended Year ended Six-months ended

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, 
Restated Restated Restated

2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Continuing operations

Revenue 470,872,534   575,803,081   676,697,775       6,223,891       9,548,160       7,856,017           

Cost of sales (190,704,702) (215,728,524) (480,281,447)     -                       -                       -                           

Gross profit 280,167,832   360,074,557   196,416,328       6,223,891       9,548,160       7,856,017           

Other income 3,024,717       18,112,494     7,454,037           39,867,025     28,811,561     77,378,264         

Interest income at EIR -                       1,279,735       11,588,010     9,541,454       -                           

Other gains/(losses)  - net 31,765,599     (3,553,072)      3,203,198           -                       -                       (10,791)               

Selling and marketing expenses (45,407,954)   (55,153,620)   (25,504,986)       -                       -                       -                           

Administrative expenses (355,357,066) (364,412,108) (188,872,601)     (91,978,463)   (87,869,044)   (61,105,857)       

Expected credit losses (51,765,905)   (3,455,185)      -                           (8,943,498)      11,887             -                           

Other operating expenses (18,599,150)   (7,683,452)      (6,984,516)          (1,835,943)      (810,725)         (470,243)             

(156,171,927) (54,790,651)   (14,288,540)       (45,078,978)   (40,766,707)   23,647,390         

Net (decrease)/increase in fair value 

of investment properties (10,797,476)   (238,685)         (37,820,409)       (2,348,792)      9,532,652       (43,210,760)       

Impairment charges -                       (51,235,990)   (31,786,174)       (119,592,826) (143,114,927) (112,273,304)     

Finance costs (88,284,269)   (84,951,336)   (47,729,823)       (29,002,023)   (19,360,105)   (13,002,072)       

Loss before taxation (255,253,672) (191,216,662) (131,624,946)     (196,022,619) (193,709,087) (144,838,746)     

Income tax credit/(charge) 3,218,085       (15,038,146)   986,792              142,727          326,400          4,154,132           

Loss for the year from continuing operations (252,035,587) (206,254,808) (130,638,154)     (195,879,892) (193,382,687) (140,684,614)     

Discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations, 

net of tax (22,124,051)   (5,216,309)      (14,927,991)       -                       -                       -                           

Loss for the year (274,159,638) (211,471,117) (145,566,145)     (195,879,892) (193,382,687) (140,684,614)     

Other comprehensive (loss)/ income for the year, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of employee benefits

liability, net of deferred tax (1,164,390)      (4,889,588)      702,262              193,195          (1,246,896)      101,954              

Total comprehensive loss for the year (275,324,028) (216,360,705) (144,863,883)     (195,686,697) (194,629,583) (140,582,660)     

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent (239,784,583) (210,105,449) (136,440,084)     (195,879,892) (193,382,687) (140,582,660)     

Non-controlling interests (34,375,055)   (1,365,668)      (9,126,061)          -                       -                       -                           

(274,159,638) (211,471,117) (145,566,145)     (195,879,892) (193,382,687) (140,582,660)     

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent (240,375,623) (213,751,105) (135,917,894)     (195,686,697) (194,629,583) (140,582,660)     

Non-controlling interests (34,948,405)   (2,609,600)      (8,945,989)          -                       -                       -                           

(275,324,028) (216,360,705) (144,863,883)     (195,686,697) (194,629,583) (140,582,660)     

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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16.3.3 STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDITED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

THE GROUP

Stated Other Actuarial Accumulated Non-controlling Total 

capital reserves reserves losses Total interests Equity

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At July 1, 2019 3,472,320,310 26,080,000 (3,438,916) (1,333,152,181) 2,161,809,213 (15,552,889) 2,146,256,324

- Effect of prior year adjustments       -     (26,080,000)       -     (44,326,031) (70,406,031) 32,536,286 (37,869,745)

- as restated 3,472,320,310       -     (3,438,916) (1,377,478,212) 2,091,403,182 16,983,397 2,108,386,579

Loss for the year       -           -           -     (239,784,583) (239,784,583) (34,375,055) (274,159,638)

Other comprehensive loss for the year       -           -     (591,036)       -     (591,036) (573,354) (1,164,390)

Total comprehensive loss for the year       -           -     (591,036) (239,784,583) (240,375,619) (34,948,409) (275,324,028)

At June 30, 2020 3,472,320,310       -     (4,029,952) (1,617,262,795) 1,851,027,563 (17,965,012) 1,833,062,551

At July 1, 2018 3,472,320,310 26,080,000 206,740 (1,148,598,027) 2,350,009,023 (9,781,967) 2,340,227,056

- Effect of prior year adjustments (26,080,000) (18,774,736) (44,854,736) 29,374,964 (15,479,772)

- as restated 3,472,320,310       -     206,740 (1,167,372,763) 2,305,154,287 19,592,997 2,324,747,284

Loss for the year       -           -           -     (210,105,449) (210,105,449) (1,365,668) (211,471,117)

Other comprehensive loss for the year       -           -     (3,645,656)       -     (3,645,656) (1,243,932) (4,889,588)

Total comprehensive loss for the year       -           -     (3,645,656) (210,105,449) (213,751,105) (2,609,600) (216,360,705)

At June 30, 2019 3,472,320,310       -     (3,438,916) (1,377,478,212) 2,091,403,182 16,983,397 2,108,386,579

At July 1, 2017 3,027,298,338 26,080,000 (315,450) (1,025,572,366) 2,027,490,522 924,363 2,028,414,885

- Effect of prior year adjustments       -     (26,080,000)       -     (5,360,313) (31,440,313) 27,614,623 (3,825,690)

- as restated 3,027,298,338       -     (315,450) (1,030,932,679) 1,996,050,209 28,538,986 2,024,589,195

Loss for the year       -           -           -     (136,440,084) (136,440,084) (9,126,061) (145,566,145)

Other comprehensive loss for the year       -           -     522,190       -     522,190 180,072 702,262

Total comprehensive loss for the year       -           -     522,190 (136,440,084) (135,917,894) (8,945,989) (144,863,883)

Issue of shares 445,021,972       -           -           -     445,021,972       -     445,021,972

At June 30, 2018 3,472,320,310       -     206,740 (1,167,372,763) 2,305,154,287 19,592,997 2,324,747,284

Attributable to owners of the parent
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16.3.4 STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDITED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

Year ended Year ended 6-months ended Year ended Year ended 6-months ended

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, 

2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Operating activities

Cash (used in)/generated from

operations 29,917,023      (88,101,986)     76,564,061      37,181,806       (194,776,234)  (119,139,738)     

Tax paid (23,992)             (4,118,357)       (9,054,345)      -                         -                        -                            

Interest received -                         1,117,246        (74,599,678)    -                         -                        -                            

Interest paid (85,686,923)     (109,337,952)  28,427             -                         (15,161,476)    (18,728,098)        

Cash (used in)/generated from 

operating activities (55,793,892)     (200,441,049)  (7,061,535)      37,181,806       (209,937,710)  (137,867,836)     

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and 

equipment (21,370,264)     (24,463,279)     (10,034,178)    (2,475,616)        (359,124)          (47,000)               

Purchase of right of use assets (77,934)             -                         -                        -                         -                        -                            

Purchase of intangible assets (1,479,337)       (1,147,700)       -                        (48,275)             -                        -                            

Expenditure incurred on investment properties (2,895,681)       (11,214,050)     (10,125,779)    -                         -                        -                            

Proceeds from disposal of property, -                         -                    -                    -                         

plant and equipment -                         340,000            -                        -                         -                        -                            

Proceeds from sale of investment properties 162,000,000    -                    -                    -                         -                        -                            

Additions of investment in subsidiaries -                         -                    -                    (14,000,100)     -                        -                            

Deposit received from sale of 

investment properties -                         120,000,000    58,848,000      -                         -                        -                            

Cash generated from/(used in)

investing activities 136,176,784    83,514,971      38,688,043      (16,523,991)     (359,124)          (47,000)               

Financing activities

Repayment on borrowings (192,707,936)   (72,626,624)     (297,327,580)  (134,686,135)   (108,000,000)  (238,083,333)     

Proceeds from borrowings 80,000,000      120,000,000    -                        81,881,939       348,000,000   -                            

Finance lease capital repayment (3,364,672)       (919,417)          (788,202)          (1,450,198)        (74,036)            (35,775)               

Issue of shares -                         -                         445,021,972   -                         -                        445,021,972       

Cash (used in)/generated from

financing activities (116,072,608)   46,453,959      146,906,190   (54,254,394)     239,925,964   206,902,864       

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (35,689,716)     (70,472,119)     178,532,698   (33,596,579)     29,629,130      68,988,028         

Movement in cash and cash equivalents

At July 1, (241,987,134)   (173,228,223)  (354,157,760)  (171,781,172)   (201,410,302)  (270,388,205)     

Effect of foreign exchange difference 2,011,439         1,713,208        2,396,839        -                         -                        (10,125)               

(Decrease)/increase (35,689,716)     (70,472,119)     178,532,698   (33,596,579)     29,629,130      68,988,028         

At June 30, (275,665,411)   (241,987,134)  (173,228,223)  (205,377,751)   (171,781,172)  (201,410,302)     

THE COMPANYTHE GROUP
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16.4 Interim Financial Statements 

The tables below have been extracted from the unaudited interim financial statements of BlueLife for 

the eight months ended 28 February 2021, reviewed by the auditors. 

 

16.4.1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLUELIFE LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION - FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021

At Feb 28, 2021 At Jun 30, 2020 At Feb 28, 2021 At Jun 30, 2020

Rs. Rs.

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 855,533,843              1,236,186,085   1,402,656                   882,341                

Investment properties 1,612,454,827           1,627,735,827   88,000,000                100,500,000        

Intangible assets 1,386,997                   2,088,058           19,084                        40,547                  

Land and related development costs -                                   -                           -                                   -                             

Right of use Assets 5,096,438                   84,998,921        189,178                      711,172                

Investment in subsidiaries -                                   -                           2,068,738,188           2,068,738,188     

Deferred tax assets 22,800,147                32,270,225        1,228,150                   1,228,150            

Non-current receivables -                                   -                           -                                   -                             

2,497,272,252           2,983,279,116   2,159,577,256           2,172,100,398     

Current assets

Inventories 242,594,938              234,247,915      25,866,350                25,866,350          

Land and related development costs -                                   -                           -                                   -                             

Trade and other receivables 180,300,821              53,682,336        (388,562)                    4,661,556            

Other financial assets at amortised cost 708,934,078              559,890,616        

Cash and cash equivalents 42,767,292                41,764,386        1,626,996                   1,348,460            

465,663,051              329,694,637      736,038,861              591,766,981        

Non-current assets classified as 

held for sale 601,109,702              384,294,174      -                                   -                             

Total assets Rs. 3,564,045,005           3,697,267,927   2,895,616,117           2,763,867,379     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves (attributable to

owners of the parent)

Stated capital 3,472,320,310           3,472,320,310   3,472,320,310           3,472,320,310     

Other reserves -                                   -                           -                                   -                             

Actuarial reserves (4,029,952)                 (4,029,952)         272,192                      272,192                

Revenue deficit (1,713,387,034)         (1,617,262,795) (1,465,127,664)         (1,395,698,412)   

Owners' interests 1,754,903,324           1,851,027,563   2,007,464,838           2,076,894,090     

Non-controlling interests (33,551,762)               (17,965,012)       -                                   -                             

Total equity 1,721,351,562           1,833,062,551   2,007,464,838           2,076,894,090     

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 334,582,012              565,813,142      62,717                        176,689                

Retirement benefit obligations 14,668,181                18,348,344        3,600,966                   3,600,966            

Deferred tax liabilities 2,527,651                   2,526,986           -                                   -                             

351,777,844              586,688,472      3,663,683                   3,777,655            

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 146,417,954              217,946,267      314,539,851              191,561,206        

Current tax liabilities -                                   -                           -                                   -                             

Borrowings 784,801,090              849,175,109      569,947,744              491,634,428        

931,219,044              1,067,121,376   884,487,595              683,195,634        

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 559,696,555              210,395,528      -                                   -                             

Total liabilities 1,842,693,443           1,864,205,376   888,151,278              686,973,289        

Total equity and liabilities Rs. 3,564,045,005           3,697,267,927   2,895,616,116           2,763,867,379     

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
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16.4.2 STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLUELIFE LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF  PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - 

FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

 8 months 

period ended 

Feb 28, 2020 

 8 months 

period ended 

Feb 28, 2020 

Rs. Rs.

Revenue 119,694,839   -                         

Cost of sales (64,658,037)    -                         

Gross profit 55,036,802     -                         

Other income 25,130,630     14,035,064      

Interest Income at EIR -                        

Other gains/(losses) - net (1,450,240)      -                         

Selling and marketing expenses (8,292,780)      -                         

Administrative expenses (136,416,397)  (63,429,836)     

Other operating expenses (11,172,742)    (1,579,349)       

(77,164,727)    (50,974,121)     

Exceptional item -                        

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value of investment properties -                        -                         

Impairment charges -                        -                         

Finance costs (30,236,614)    (18,455,130)     

Loss before taxation (107,401,342)  (69,429,251)     

Income tax credit 4,890,563        -                         

Loss for the period from continuing operations (102,510,779)  (69,429,251)     

(Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations net of tax (9,200,210)      -                         

Loss for the period (111,710,989)  (69,429,251)     

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations -                        -                         

Total comprehensive income for the period (111,710,989)  (69,429,251)     

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent (96,124,239)    (69,429,251)     

Non-controlling interests (15,586,750)    -                         

(111,710,989)  (69,429,251)     

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the parent (96,124,239)    (69,429,251)     

Non-controlling interests (15,586,750)    -                         

(111,710,989)  (69,429,251)     
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16.4.3. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLUELIFE LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021

Attributable to owners of the parent

Stated Other Actuarial Revenue Non-controlling Total 

THE GROUP capital reserves reserves deficit Total interests Equity

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At July 1, 2020 3,472,320,310     -                 (4,029,952)     (1,617,262,795)   1,851,027,563 (17,965,012)       1,833,062,551  

Loss for the period -                       -                 -                  (96,124,239)        (96,124,239)   (15,586,750)       (111,710,989)   

Acquisition -                        -                   -                       -                    

Other comprehensive income for the period -                       -                 -                  -                        -                   -                       -                    

Total comprehensive income for the period -                       -                 -                  (96,124,239)        (96,124,239)   (15,586,750)       (111,710,989)   

At Feb 28, 2021 3,472,320,310     -                 (4,029,952)     (1,713,387,034)   1,754,903,324 (33,551,762)       1,721,351,562  

At July  1, 2019 3,472,320,310     26,080,000    (3,438,916)     (1,333,152,181)   2,161,809,213 (15,552,889)       2,146,256,324  

Effect of changes in accounting policy -                       (26,080,000) -                  (44,326,031)        (70,406,031)   32,536,286          (37,869,745)     

As restated 3,472,320,310     -                 (3,438,916)     (1,377,478,212)   2,091,403,182 16,983,397          2,108,386,579  

Loss for the year -                       -                 -                  (239,784,583)      (239,784,583) (34,375,055)       (274,159,638)   

Other comprehensive income for the year -                       -                 (591,036)        -                        (591,036)         (573,354)             (1,164,390)       

Total comprehensive income for the year -                       -                 (591,036)        (239,784,583)      (240,375,619) (34,948,409)       (275,324,028)   

At June 30, 2020 3,472,320,310     -                 (4,029,952)     (1,617,262,795)   1,851,027,563 (17,965,012)       1,833,062,551  

Stated Actuarial Revenue 

THE COMPANY capital reserves deficit Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At July 1, 2020 3,472,320,310    272,192          (1,395,698,412)  2,076,894,090 

Loss for the period -                            -                       (69,429,251)       (69,429,251)     

Other comprehensive income for the period -                            -                       -                           -                         

Total comprehensive income for the period -                            -                       (69,429,251)       (69,429,251)     

At Feb 28, 2021 3,472,320,310    272,192          (1,465,127,663)  2,007,464,839 

At July  1, 2019 3,472,320,310    78,997             (1,199,818,517)  2,272,580,790 

Loss for the period -                            -                       (195,879,895)     (195,879,895)   

Other comprehensive income for the period -                            193,195          -                           193,195            

Total comprehensive income for the year -                            193,195          (195,879,895)     (195,686,700)   

At June 30, 2020 3,472,320,310    272,192          (1,395,698,412)  2,076,894,090 
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16.4.4 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

BLUELIFE LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

28-Feb-21 28-Feb-21

Rs. Rs.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash (absorbed in)/

generated from operations (102,873,191) (70,584,387)   

Interest paid (11,718,801)   (18,455,130)   

Interest received -                       -                       

Tax paid (4,461)             -                       

Net cash (used in)/from operating activities (114,596,452) (89,039,518)   

Cash flows from investing activities

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment, net (204,587)         (932,284)         

Proceeds on sale of investment property 296,289,174   12,051,000     

Net cash from /(used in ) investing activities 296,084,587   11,118,716     

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from short term loan 12,500,000     12,141,473     

Repayment of bank loan (225,943,595) -                       

Finance lease capital repayment (1,440,243)      (496,986)         

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (214,883,838) 11,644,487     

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and 

cash equivalents Rs. (33,395,703)   (66,276,314)   

Movement in cash and cash equivalents

At July 1, (275,665,411) (205,377,751) 

Effect of foreign exchange difference 448,728          -                       

(Decrease)/increase (33,395,703)   (66,276,314)   

At 28 Feb, Rs. (308,612,386) (271,654,065) 
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Appendix 1  
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Appendix 2 – FORM OF APPLICABLE PRICING SUPPLEMENT 

This document constitutes the Applicable Pricing Supplement relating to the Issue of the Tranches of 

the Bonds described herein. Terms used herein shall be deemed to be defined as such for the purposes 

of the Terms and Conditions set out in the Programme Memorandum dated 22 February 2021. The 

Bonds described in this Applicable Pricing Supplement are subject to the Terms and Conditions in the 

Programme Memorandum and this Applicable Pricing Supplement must be read in conjunction with the 

Programme Memorandum. To the extent that there is any conflict or inconsistency between the contents 

of this Applicable Pricing Supplement and the Programme Memorandum, the provisions of this 

Applicable Pricing Supplement shall prevail.  

Applications will only be considered only from persons to whom this Applicable Pricing Supplement has 

been sent by, or on behalf of, BLUELIFE LIMITED. Only such persons have the right to apply for the 

Bonds hereunder in terms of this Applicable Pricing Supplement and, therefore, such persons may not 

sell, transfer, cede, assign or renounce the right in favour of any other person. This Applicable Pricing 

Supplement is not for publication or circulations.  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS 

 

  UNSE7Y SE7Y 

1.1. Issuer   

1.2. Tranche   

1.2.1. Tranches Name    

1.2.2. Specified currency  

1.3. Aggregate Nominal 

Amount  

 

1.3.1. Permitted 

oversubscription 

 

1.3.2. Minimum subscription  

1.4. Record date   

1.5. Issue Date  

1.6. Minimum Denomination   

1.7. Minimum Increment   

1.8. Specified Denomination of 

Bonds 

 

1.9. Issue Price  

1.10. Terms of the Tranche  

1.11. Status of the Bonds   

1.12. Security Agreement   

1.13. Event of Default  

1.14 Enforcement  

1.15 Enforcement of the 

Security Agreement 
 

1.16. Conversion  

1.17. Conversion Right  
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1.18. Conversion Date  

1.19. Conversion Notice  

1.20. Early Redemption Amount  

1.21. Final Redemption Amount   

1.22. Form of Bonds  

1.23. Notification of Allotment   

1.24. Method of Sale   

1.25. Exchange  

1.26. Use of proceeds  

 

PROVISIONS RELATING TO INTEREST PAYABLE 

 

  UNSE7Y SE7Y 

2.1 

i. Fixed Rate of Interest   

ii. Fixed Coupon Amount  

iii. Day Count Fraction  

iv. Offer opens:  

v. Offer closes:  

vi. Allotment date:  

vii. Announcement date:   

viii. Payment date:  

ix. Issue Date:  

x. Interest Commencement 

Date 

 

xi. Maturity Date  

xii. Delivery date:   

xiii. Interest Payment Dates  

 

PROVISIONS REGARDING ISSUER’S CALL OPTION 

 

  UNSE7Y SE7Y 

3.1. Issuer’s Call Option   

3.2. Notice Period   

3.3. Third Party Approvals 

required 

 

Note: Bonds may only be redeemed in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Bonds. 
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GENERAL 

 

  UNSE7Y SE7Y 

4 Additional selling 

restrictions  

 

5. Settlement procedures 

and settlement 

instructions 

 

6.1. Beneficiary Name:  

6.2. Beneficiary Account 

Number  

 

6.3. IBAN Number:  

6.4. Beneficiary Bank Name   

6.5. Beneficiary Bank’s 

Address 

 

   

7. ISIN Number  

8. Business Day Convention   

9. Notices  

 

MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE STATEMENT 

 

 

 

INTERESTS OF NATURAL AND LEGAL PERSONS INVOLVED IN THE ISSUE/OFFER 

 

 

 

LISTING PARTICULARS 
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RESPONSIBILITY 

 

 

 

BLUELIFE LIMITED 

 

Signed on day-month-2021 

By:  

 

By:  
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Appendix 3: FORM OF BOND CERTIFICATE 

 

BOND CERTIFICATE 

TRANCHES [*] CERTIFICATE 

NUMBER: 

BLUELIFE LIMITED 

(Incorporated as a public company with limited liability on 16 April 2004 in the Republic of Mauritius) 

(Company Number C50411) 

MUR 500,000,000 

Bond Programme 

ISSUE OF UNSECURED/ SECURED CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE BONDS DUE [ ] 

This Bond Certificate certifies that [*] of [*] (the ‘Bondholder’) is, as at the date hereof, registered 

as the holder of [nominal amount] of unsecured/secured Bond referred to above (the ‘Bonds’) of 

BlueLife Limited (the ‘Issuer’) as set out in the Programme Memorandum dated [ ] as amended 

and supplemented by the terms and conditions specified in the Applicable Pricing Supplement 

dated [ ] (collectively, the ‘Terms and Conditions’). The Bonds are subject to the terms and 

conditions (the ‘Terms and Conditions’) endorsed hereon. Expressions defined in the Terms and 

Conditions have the same meanings in this Bond Certificate. 

The Issuer, for value received, promises in accordance with the Terms and Conditions to pay to:  

of  _________________________________________________________________________  

as the registered holder hereof upon presentation and if appropriate, surrender hereof on the 

Redemption Date (or such earlier date as the amount payable upon prepayment in accordance 

with the Terms and Conditions), the nominal amount of 

[amount in figures] [amount in words] 

(or so much thereof as may then be outstanding) and to pay interest on such nominal amount from 

the Issue Date in arrears at the rates, in the amounts and on the dates for payment provided for in 

the Terms and Conditions and the Applicable Pricing Supplement together with such other sums 

and additional amounts (if any) as may be payable under the Terms and Conditions and the 

Applicable Pricing Supplement. 

For the purposes of this Bond Certificate, (a) the holder of the Bond(s) represented by this Bond 

Certificate is bound by the provisions of the Programme Memorandum, the Applicable Pricing 

Supplement, the Bondholders’ Representative Agency Agreement, the Agency Agreement or a 

Security Agreement, (b) the Issuer certifies that the Bondholder is, at the date hereof, entered in 

the Register as the holder of the Bond(s) represented by this Bond Certificate, (c) this Bond 

Certificate is evidence of entitlement only, (d) title to the Bond(s) represented by this Bond 

Certificate passes only on due registration on the Register, and (e) only the duly registered holder 
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of the Bond(s) represented by this Bond Certificate is entitled to payments in respect of the Bond(s) 

represented by this Bond Certificate. 

This Bond Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf 

of the Registrar. 

This Bond shall be governed by, and constructed in accordance with, the laws of the Republic 

of Mauritius. 

IN WITNESS whereof the Issuer has caused this Bond Certificate to be executed on its behalf.  

BlueLife Limited 

By:  _______________________________________ Dated: [**/**/**] 

Authorised Signatory 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION 

This Bond is duly authenticated by or on behalf of [ ] as [Registrar] (without recourse, warranty 

or liability) 

By: 

Authorised Signatory 

 

 


